SENIOR
LIVING
WWIIlvet |
tells secret
of long life

. —

GOVERNMENT
Ready for more
diverse housing?

y TIPS FOR MAKING THIS
AN OUTSTANDING YEAR

:{“]ILdéaL-'
7 Jik A _.'__clir__legtory.;_-_._:i




NOT YOUR ORDINARY CPA!
L/l

Entrées

o Troon

Under
S 500 kcal

Onh BABY!

You've got exciting news
and so do we.

James A Chaston CPA

TAXES & ACCOUNTING
Maricopa’s 1st CPA Firm, since 2004

ﬂ) {" :_: , .
LIGHT ON CALORIES & HEAVY ON FLAVOR
HOUSE SMOKED TURKEY SANDWICH 10

wheat bread, swiss, lettuce, tomato

MONTHLY

TURKEY WRAP 10

smoked turkey, lettuce and tomato served with fresh fruit

BOOKKEEPING

* Affordable prices -
» (520) 568 3303 griddled zucchini, yellow squash, peppers and onions tossed with

09'910’ eparation Jim@ChastonCPA.com lemon aioli wrapped in a flour tortilla with lettuce and tomato

silayrol processing 8 SHRIMP COCKTAIL 10
® Pﬂy;‘o” tax preparation . four large shrimp served with house made cocktail sauce

* Sales tax preparation

e Financials preparation and review -: / 4

Focus on your business. . ' rﬁ

Do what you do best,

and we'll do the rest! ! G R I L L E

at Ak-Chin Southern Dunes Golf Club

Arriving in August is our new
Center for Women in Chandler!

SUN LIFE CENTER FOR WOMEN
ﬁ‘q‘-—_— —

Excellence in Health, Wellness & Education

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 110

Maricopa, AZ 85139 520.426.6832 ARROYOGRI LLE.COM

Visit ChastonCPA.com for details. ™ 48456 WEST HWY 238 IN MARICOPA
ack to ochool savings!

Own a New Home for *849 per month!*

LGl Homes offers new homes, affordable payments, A

Chandler Location:
(480) 389-1698
655 S. Dobson Rd, Ste. 201 @

Maricopa Location:
(520) 788-6100
44765 W. Hathaway Ave.

Casa Grande Location:
(520) 381-0380
1864 E. Florence Blvd., Ste. 2

and No Down Payment financing options in the highly
amenitized community of Rancho Mirage.

Move in before the school year starts! HOMES

We Deliver at Dignity Chandler Regional and Banner Casa Grande

OBGYN | Birth Control | Infertility Evaluations | Prenatal
Postpartum | Menopause | Incontinence | Robotic Surgery

*P & |. Price $172,900, 4.375% Fixed/5.488% APR, 3.5% Dawn, FHA 30 Year, OAC from third party lender. Other fees such as taxes, insurance, and HOA are not included in the sample monthly payment amaunt.

Prices and rates are subject to change without notice.

We accept most major insurances, Medicare & AHCCCS. If you are uninsured, we can help.

Hablamos Sun Life Family Health Center is Your Non-Profit Community Health Center. Ca" NOW! . 855_245_5300 ext 1673 . LGIHOmes.COm @
www.SunLifeFamilyHealth.org f YouTure

Espariol




Contents

Harrah's Ak-Chin
Casino officials expect
to have Phase 1 of its
expansion completed
by the end of the year
and are hiring to fill
the new positions that
will be available.

NO CONTRACTS!

" NO DATA CAP SURCHARGES!

i b
I.3 . d ’

LEADING OFF

4 EDITOR'S LETTER
5 HISTORY PHOTO
6 SOCIAL MEDIA

PEOPLE

8 GALLERY

9 TRENDING

10 ARTS BRIEFS

12 PROFILE: Maria and Ivan Pour

FAMILY

14 BACK TO SCHOOL: What's New
16 HIGH SCHOOL SPORTS BRIEFS
18 PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT

19 QUESTIONS FOR TEACHERS
20 SCHOOL SAFETY TIPS

23 TEENS & MARIJUANA

HOME

24 MOST EXPENSIVE HOMES

24 LEAST EXPENSIVE HOMES

25 HOME BUILDING PERMITS

26 GARDENING: Carol Howerton

27  REALESTATE: Jeremy Winegard

GOVERNMENT

28 OVERPASS PROGRESS
29 HOUSING STUDY

BUSINESS

30 CASINO CONSTRUCTION
31 BRIEFS
32 DIRECTORY

L eyt

Mason Callejas

HEALTH

42  FITNESS: Aaron Gilbert
43  ASK THE EXPERT: Sheriolyn Curry

SENIOR LIVING

40 PROFILE: Wallace Brown
41 DEMENTIA RESOURCES

THINGS TO DO

51 CALENDAR

44 HISTORIAN DOUG HOCKING
45 MARICOPA MAYHEM

47 KBACAMP

ON THE COVER: Brody Rastad, 9, and little brother Madden, 6, are set to return to classes at Pima Butte Elementary School. Photo by Anita McLeod

2 InMaricopa.com | August 2017

|+|||tfru;!ururpupp H’I'ITHJIITIEFITIH!|fr1|llf]|r'J|IPIH’1'5[H'1FIPE1HT 6|1|4I|1+|+|+w?l+1+|1r|[r|urBIs||1mi Htib' “!HltlHEOII”'”rp“““]l”]”ql“}zl

Orbitel 520-565-8890

569

95

per month
‘for 24 months!

COMMUNICATIONS www.orbitelcom.com

Residential customers only. Offer applies to new 100Mbps Internet customers only. WiFi offer does not apply to services currently subscribed to. All rates for 24 month period. Regular rates apply after
promotional period ends. Taxes, equipment, franchise fees, and other fees not included. Many factors affect speed. Actual speed may vary. Other restrictions may apply. Call office for complete details.




L SYi[2)4 FROM THE EDITOR

So, what’s new?

hat smell of new crayons, pencils

and backpacks means school

doors are swinging open for a

new year, and that always brings

change. That’s kind of a motif for
this month’s issue.

Catch up on what’s new at schools around
Maricopa, from new teachers and
new curriculum to new schools and
new schedules. Get some tips on
preparing yourself and your child
for the 2017-18 school year, and
get a sneak peek of varsity sports
programs.

On the education kick, two
outstanding Maricopa High School
teachers, who happened to be
married, share insights on how
they combine their talents to give students a
unique experience. Ivan Pour chairs the fine arts
department and directs the flourishing music
department while Maria Pour helps develop true
2D and 3D artists among the student body.

Change is an ongoing process in Maricopa
with various construction projects. Already
gearing up to fill 75 new positions, officials
from Harral’s Ak-Chin Casino explain what its
expansion project will look like by the end of the
year. Maricopa’s planned overpass has already
brought down the house, or several houses, to
make way for the grade separation. By the end
of August, the project may also have a general
contractor in place. Learn more in these pages.

The City of Maricopa also recently completed

its housing study, and the results could lead to
some changes for a community in which 97
percent of the residents live in single-family
homes.

New for InMaricopa in this issue is the
addition of a Senior Living section. Our goal is to
provide insight into the city’s most experienced
and knowledgeable citizens as well
as provide resources on hot topics
among the older generations.

If you are tired of the new and
want to learn about the old, Arizona
historian Doug Hocking will be
coming to town for a presentation
on the legendary Tom Jeffords. Also
happening in August are softball
tournaments and a basketball camp
for Maricopa’s young athletes.

This issue is also a great place to learn
about keeping hydrated from fitness expert
Aaron Gilbert, real estate values from Realtor
Jeremy Winegard, tomato grafting from Master
Gardener Carol Howerton and the importance
of talking to your teen about marijuana from
CAASA Director Priscilla Behnke.

Happy reading,

RAQUEL HENDRICKSON
Editor
Raquel@InMaricopa.com
520-568-0040 ext. 3

RESULTS. ISN'T THAT

WHAT YOU WANT?

BUYING OR SELLING
Ask PAT LAIRSON, top realtor “uiitrareiien
& (o help you make your move! MARI
(520) 280-5862 ¢ PatlairsonRealtor@gmail.com

PAT LAIRSON
REALTOR®

GHEPA
REAL ESTATE COMPANY

Residential : Land : Commercial

4q InMaricopa.com | August 2017

TMaricopa

MARICOPA. DELIVERED.

Publisher
SCOTT BARTLE

Editor
RAQUEL HENDRICKSON

Writers
PRISCILLA BEHNKE
MASON CALLEJAS
MICHELLE CHANCE
CAROL HOWERTON
AARON GILBERT
RAQUEL HENDRICKSON
JOAN KOCZOR
MURRAY SIEGEL
JEREMY WINEGARD

Photographers
MASON CALLEJAS
MICHELLE CHANCE
DEAN CRANDALL
RAQUEL HENDRICKSON
CAROL HOWERTON
ANITA MCLEOD
VICTOR MORENO

Designer
CARL BEZUIDENHOUT

Advertising
KELLIE ALBERS
DICK BARKLEY

VINCENT MANFREDI
MICHELLE SORENSEN

Volume 12, Issue 8
InMaricopa
44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 101
Maricopa, AZ 85138

520-568-0040 Tel
520-568-0050 Fax

News@InMaricopa.com
Advertising@InMaricopa.com
Photos@InMaricopa.com

Mission
Inform readers/viewers. Enrich advertisers.

Core Values
1. Integrity
2. Accountability
3. Open, honest and real-time
communication
4. Prosperity for clients, community,

company and employees

Published advertisements are not an endorsement
of products or advertising claims by InMaricopa.
No part of this magazine may be reproduced by
any means without the prior written permission
of InMaricopa. Copyright 2017.

History

Building Electrical
District No. 3

With approval from the
Department of the Interior,
Arizona Edison Company and
Salt River Valley Water Users’
Association contracted 60

workers to construct a power-

substation and extension

lines for the newly organized
Electrical District No. 3 in 1930.
The substation was 18 miles
south of Maricopa. The project
supplied power to farms in
districts 3 and 4 for $19 per
kilowatt year.

ACCREDITED
BUSINESS ST B

s
B

" B8B Rating: A+ T T -

IR COMEORT

Heating and Air Conditioning

HEATING & AIN
COMBITIONING

Licensed Bonded Insured
ROC 204874

Is it time for a new system?

Free In-Home Consultation and Estimate
From Basic to High Efficiency Systems

Full Services for your home’s
Air Conditioning and Heating

Wi-Fi / Smartphone Control Options

520-568-0997

www.maricopaairconditioning.net

Repairs
Maintenance

Installations

gt s
L\

Platirm

5 The Right System for Your Home.

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com



Celebrating 10 years.
Thank you Maricopa!

DOCTO'{S

computer service

“A Better Fix For Your Computer”
Since 1988
www.DataDoctors.com

We Do
| HOUSE
SRRtk Calls)

(520) 868-6161
21116 N. John Wayne Pkwy., #B-1

Maricopa
(Next to Bashas’)

I
VISA® Master]
-

InMaricopa.com | August 2017

JOIN m

About Maricopa’s
é “needs” ...
Robert Culpepper We need
more manufacturing actually.
Real jobs for Maricopa... That
would be nice to not have to

drive into Chandler or beyond
to have a decent paying job.

Florentina Motora We need
more stores and a ER.

Ronald Bittleman I'm still
waiting for the center island
landscape on John Wayne
Parkway, and a Welcome to
Maricopa sign on each end.

Bree Stock We need 347 to be
safer.

Joan L. Rouse We need more
restaurants

Becky Thatcher we need a
place for a food bank

David Scott Alvarado
MARICOPA NEEDS A
OUTBACK STEAKHOUSE

Sam Sanchez We need an arts
committee so we can charge
more taxes to buy worthless
crap and place it around the
town and call it art.

Joe Giumette Sounds like
Maricopa could use more high-
info residents...

Jamie Morano WE NEED MORE
COWBELL!!

InMaricopa's recent followers on ...

Jeanette Dan

@
s

LA, Customs amd
Barder Protecthon

CBP Kendra Maria

Tracy Galvin Arizona Johnson Rosetti

Dara Jason

Wl

Barb Tony Heather
Lippolis Bechtold Kaphing

Segura Denboer

Ronelle Dodie
Jamieson Wyckoff Coker Jones Pickens

Juli

Jason Robert

maricepa eye care

Quality Eye Care and Distinctive Eye Wear since 2006

It's easy to see when they've
outgrown last year's school clothes.

It's harder to tell if they've
outgrown their lenses.

¢/

I 4 S .

Did you know that we accept University Family Care and CMDP?

Thorough Eye Exams by 520-568-7538 maricopaeyecare.com Monday - Friday 8:00 am - 5:00 pm
Dr. Roger Vesper, O.D. Suite 119 of Maricopa Professional Village (behind Walgreen's)

- Affiliated Cardiologists

of Arizona

Painful Veins Slowmg You Down?

Are you experiencing: 'E

Leg pain

Leg swelling

Leg heaviness

Leg fatigue

Varicose veins BEFORE

Board Certified in
Internal Medicine,
Cardiovascular
Medicine, Interventional
Cardiology,
Endovascular Medicine,
Nuclear Cardiology and
Echocardiography.

Board Certified Physician
Assistant, Arizona
native, ASU graduate
and fluent in Spanish.

If problem veins are causing you discomfort or preventing you from
participating in daily activities, call our office to schedule a consultation.
Dr. Akkad can provide comprehensive, full-service vein treatment in a
friendly and comfortable office environment.

Let us help you find the vein treatment that is best for you.

21300 N. John Wayne Pkwy., Suite 123

Contact us:

(602) 277-6181 ® www.AffCard.com

Providing patient care at Chandler Regional,
Mercy Gilbert, St. Joseph’s, Banner Desert and
Banner University Medical Centers.

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com




Gallery

1. The Post 133 American Legion baseball
team took on local government officials in a
game of softball July 13 at Copper Sky.

Victor Moreno

2. Grammy winner Sunny Sauceda performed
Tejano music in The Lounge at Harrah's Ak-
Chin Casino June 29. Victor Moreno

3. Members of the Ak-Chin Indian Community
held a welcome ceremony for the Native
American Basketball Invitational participants
at Copper Sky July 9. Michelle Chance

4. Blue Star Mothers, headed by Tracy Davis
(center) put together care packages June 21
for the crew of USS Fitzgerald after a deadly
crash at sea. Mason Callejas

5. Maricopans gathered for Pinochle

and other pastimes during the monthly
Multigenerational Game Night at Copper Sky.
Michelle Chance

InMaricopa.com | August 2017

Trending

TMaricopa...

Valenzuela prosecutor

accuses defense
attorney of ethics
violations

Suspect escapes
police custody after
arrest

Maricopa welcomes
NABRI players to
tournament

Maricopa Rocks
creating summer fad
of hidden stones

New lawyer on board
for defendant in
garage murder case

Thunderbird water
district in budget
predicament

MUSD board OKs
budget with 3% raises

MFMD offers tips for
MmMOonsoon emergency
preparation

Accident shuts down
SR 347 at Riggs Road

J@ For these stories and
more local news 24/7, visit
InMaricopa.com.

The UPS Store

Experts in
packing and

shipping.
e Certified
¢ Experienced
e (Guaranteed

R e
= \
[. ."'
\
e Printing
¢ Mailboxes
¢ Notary

¢ More!

Located in the “Fry’s
Marketplace Plaza”

5¢ BLACK AND
WHITE COPIES

25 page minimum
Valid only at Maricopa store
through 8/31/17.

The UPS Store s

$999
ea
PASSPORT PHOTOS
Regular $12.99

Valid only at Maricopa store
through 8/31/17.

The UPS Store s

99¢ FAXING
PER PAGE

Valid only at Maricopa store
through 8/31/17.

The UPS Store

(520) 568-571 2 20987 N John Wayne Pkwy, Suite B104

LABOR DAY GIFT EVENT

3 PIECE PERFECT BAKE PAN SET GIVEAWAY

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 4, 2017
1PM - 6PM | THE LOUNGE

<

Don’t bake in the heat, come into the cool air

for your Perfect Bake Pan Set!

BONUS CHANCE FOR A KITCHENAID® STAND MIXER!

Swipe in at The Lounge for your gift and you have
a chance to be one of over 50 lucky guests to recieve a
KITCHENAID® STAND MIXER!

Harrahs

AK-CHIN CASINO

Actual item may vary. Odds of winning a KitchenAid Stand Mixer are 1 in 70 swipes. Odds are based on 3,500 swipes. Supplies are limited. First come, first served. In the event that demand exceeds supply of the Perfect Bake Pan Set, Harrah's reserves the right
to issue $10 in Free Slot Play. Free Slot Play will not be offered for the KitchenAid Stand Mixers. Any free slot play prizes must be accepted at a slot machine by 11:59PM on the Promotional Day and will expire 72 hours after deposit. Offer is by invitation only and is
non-transferable. Valid only at Harrah's Ak-Chin Casino and must have a Total Rewards® card and valid photo ID to participate. Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino is not responsible for damaged or malfunctioning gifts. All redemptions are final, no returns. Management
reserves the right to change or cancel this promotion at any time without prior notice. Must be 21 or older to gamble and take advantage of this offer. Know When To Stop Before You Start.® Gambling Problem? Call 1-800-522-4700 or 1-800-NEXT STEP. ©2017
Caesars License Company, LLC. See official rules at the Total Rewards® Center for complete details.

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com 9



Arts

Maricopa Arts Council,
Copa Shorts Film Fest
land Arizona Arts grants

File photo
Judith Zaimont (left) talks toAnita

McLeod at a MAC gallery event

rizona Commission on the
Arts is awarding a community
investment grant to Maricopa
Arts Council (MAC) and a
festival grant to Copa Shorts Film Fest for
fiscal year 2018.

MAC was founded in 2013. This was the
first year the directors applied for a coveted
arts commission grant. A community
investment grant (CIG) funds organizations
“whose primary mission is to produce,
present, teach or serve the arts”

Categorized in the smallest tier, Maricopa
Arts Council is Level 1, the most competitive
level. It has a funding maximum of $3,000 and
must be matched 1-to-1 by the organization.

Judith Zaimont, an Arts Council co-
director with Ceylan Gentilella, John Janzen
and Shelley Gillespie, said the CIG application
process is “extremely complex.”

“We're just very pleased to be receiving
this,” Zaimont said.

Gillespie is also executive director of
Copa Shorts Film Fest, which debuted this
year with independent films from around the
country. She has been in grant-writing mode
for months to find avenues that will allow the
festival to grow. In the festival grant category,
it is also Level 1 and has a funding maximum
of $2,000 from the arts commission.

Arizona Commission on the Arts
distributes more than $1.5 million annually.
Only about $10,000 of that ends up in Pinal
County, primarily in eastern Pinal.

“With our county’s population growth, we
are pleased to see that our arts organizations’
awards recognize the significant strides being
made in cultural and arts projects in western
Pinal County,” Gillespie said. “I do hope we
can further our efforts to make Maricopa a
community that really embraces the arts”

Zaimont said the grants lend credence
to the arts efforts in Maricopa and serve as
“credentials” as they go about their fund-
raising efforts.

Over the past year, Maricopa Arts Council
produced a three-season arts expo, “Got
Arts, Maricopa?,” and will be bringing back
several of the of those events. They include
studio crawls, poetry slams, silent reading
parties and a student choreography showcase.
Meanwhile, the next Copa Shorts Film Fest
is set for Feb. 16-18. Submissions are being
accepted through Oct. 13. in)

:% MaricopaArtsCouncil@gmail.com
CopaShortsFilmFest.org

X% > 22 S!rEP Imo

“THE MUSIC . con

Private Music Lessons

Special Rates for new students in off-peak hours (10 - 2pm).
Email for details: jennifer@stepintothemusic.com

Piano ¢ Violin ¢ Guitar * Ukulele * Voice

u Focerime

InMaricopa.com | August 2017

File photo
Designer Loren Aragon with actress

Grace Dove at last year's Phoenix
Fashion Week.

Maricopa fashion
designer returns
to Phoenix
Fashion Week

For the second year in a row, Acoma
Pueblo designer Loren Aragon of
Maricopa will represent Native American
fashion in contention for Designer of the
Year in the 2017 Phoenix Fashion Week
Designer Bootcamp.

Aragon continues to push Native
fashion forward with designs that have
seized the attention of a greater audience
with his brand ACONAV.

Aragon’s brand began as a greeting
card company in 2008. The name
ACONAYV is a representation of the
respective cultures of Loren and his wife
Valentina; Loren of the Acoma Pueblo
and Valentina of the Navajo (Diné).
Aragon ventured into the fine arts then
later into jewelry making and eventually
into fashion design. Pottery prints are a
signature to Aragon’s fashion designs and
are all original graphic designs.

“To be recognized again by this
acclaimed organization is an honor and
means that they believe in my brand,”
Aragon said. “lt is a much-anticipated
return for two reasons — a chance to go
after the Designer of the Year title again,
but most importantly it’s another year of
representing Native fashion on a grand
runway in the southwest.”

Phoenix Fashion Week is Oct. 4-7 at
Talking Stick Resort in Scottsdale. m

\% Aconav.com

Trattoria D’Amico

Cucina Italiana

Banquet
Catering %
Happy Hour

SHORT
DRIVE
AWAY

This is the pl I jal celebration!
J 111s 1S the piace Tor your special ceieoration Live Music

Ladies Night - Thursday
Free Dessert on Your Birthday!
|
4902 E Warner Road, Ahwatukee
(Just off I-10/Warner Rd)
(480) 893-8544 * TrattoriaDamico.com

Summer Special

DINNER FOR TWO
4-COURSE MEAL INCLUDES
Appetizer, 2 Entrees, Dessert.
Ask your server for details!

WM alor, cmc@/;a

Spa Services featuring the BEST

in clean, natural products

ORGANIC BEAUTY

950 E. Riggs Road, Ste 5, Chandler AZ

(480) 718-56355
VerdeSalonAZ.com

GRDCM

Medical Supply, LLC

Dawn S\robudir

 ManagenLosn O |r||.ri'|'|"?'j-':

Jewetay Gauteny & Clock Swop
YOouR DIAMDND SOURCE

O: (520) 316-1341
C: (480) 221-9826

= Your One Stop
Medical Shop

Watch Battery
& Installation

Cash price. Limit 1.
Excludes Lithium Batteries.
Exp. 8/31/17

Clock oiled
in the last

We Deliver

Youre Lol Ll
A\ ACADEMY

MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Call to service your gears,
pinions and plates.

480-883-3320
1900 W. Germann, Suite #15
Chandler AZ

820 W Cottonwood Lane, Ste 10, Casa Grande

888-999-5730
DCMMed.com

ConniesJewelryGalleryAndClockShop.com

Autorized
Dealer

480-272-8418

1720 W Elliot Rd, Ste 104 ¢ Gilbert AZ 85233

Come See the Brand New
2017 CC Onward PTV
in our Showroom Today!

Brand New 6v Crown Batterles for Only $74.95
Hours: Monday-Friday 9a.m.-5p.m. Saturday 9a.m.-1p.m.

Mention this ad & receive

| 10% OFF

Any Service or Purchase
Expiration date: 8/31/17.

w/ERIC Charger
Starting at $2,750




12

Profile

Pours blend art, music
to guide MHS students

By Michelle Chance

union of imagery and sound began when Ivan and Maria Pour wed in 2008.

“In our marriage vows there is even something about ‘supporting (my) artistic

endeavors and supporting his music” Maria said. “It’s so engrained in who we are”

The pair’s mutual support of each other’s passions soon led to collaboration

inside classrooms at Maricopa High School.

Maricopa High School teachers Ivan Pour and Maria Pour have flourishing
music and art programs.

InMaricopa.com | August 2017

Mason Callejas

Mason Callejas

Ivan Pour is the band director; Maria
teaches fine art.

Every year Marias art students visit Ivan’s
band room filled with musicians. The band
performs for the young artists, who are then
instructed to draw “what they hear”

After the artwork is complete, the
musicians take a gallery walk to view the
results. Afterward, they compose an original
piece of music inspired by their peers’ art.

“Take what youre seeing and write what
sounds like that,” Ivan tells his students.

The band programs at MHS have grown in
the near decade since Ivan came to the district.
What once was offered as a single class has
evolved into a competitive force.

“This year we have three wind (instrument)
classes and now a fourth class for the
percussionists, and the color guard has their
own,” Ivan said.

In April, the Division 1-ranked Maricopa
High School Band and Orchestra advanced
to the ABODA State Concert Festival for the
second consecutive year, and the program
continues to produce talented musicians.

Recent graduate and standout tubist
Chance Ackerson studied under Ivan Pour
during all four years of high school.

“Honestly, being in the marching band
was one of the best experiences of my life. It’s
basically like a family,” Ackerson said.

The culture within the marching band
mirrors that of the art students, and even of
the high school, Maria Pour said.

“Whether our students are captains of the
football team, cheerleaders, art nerds, band
nerds, gay, straight, bi-sexual, black, white,

green, it doesn’t matter,” she said. “It’s a family
atmosphere here, and the teachers work really
hard to get to know each of their kids to teach
them valid, really important lessons.”

For the Pours, one of the most vital
teachings is reinforcing their belief that
art and music education lead to valuable,
sustaining careers.

“What a lot of employers are looking for
nowadays are people who can also think
creatively and critically, and think outside
of the box. A lot of our economy now is not
creating things, but creating experiences,”
Ivan said.

In addition to teaching advanced
placement art classes, Maria teaches a 3D art
course that constructed costumes for the high
school’s recent performance of “Beauty and
the Beast.”

It’s a family
atmosphere here, and
the teachers work really
hard to get to know
each of their kids to
teach them valid, really
important lessons.”

—Maria Pour

She hopes her digital art program grows
at MHS.

“I had students the first year I started
doing the computer modeling unit in my 3D
classes just all of a sudden say ‘Oh my gosh,
this is something I could do.”

A future grant written by Maria could
accomplish her goal of exposing students to
additional digital art classes and cutting-edge
software by next year.

In November, Maria will graduate from
Full Sail University with a bachelor’s degree
in computer animation. She received her first
bachelor’s degree in fine arts from ASU in
2010.

“I'want to still stay in traditional art, that’s
where my heart is, but using those traditional
art skills in more of the modern setting is
something that needs to be shown to them,”
she said.

At home, Ivan and Maria are raising more
young talent, their 5-year-old son Leo.

“There is always the constant battle to see
whether he’s going to be an artist or a music
nerd,” Maria said.

“It looks like he’s leaning toward art,”
Ivan added. m

Eam College Credit while in High School at Central Arizona College

Early College

Things to know about CAC's Early College Program:

2 It’s Convenient - The Early College program is held
during the Fall and Spring semesters.

2 It’s Inclusive - Students who have completed
their sophomore or junior year are eligible.

2 It’s Affordable - *CAC pays up to 5
credits of in-state tuition per Summer.

2 It’s Beneficial - Transfer credits are
available to get you closer to a
Bachelor’s degree!

*Conditions apply. Books and transportation not
included.

For requirements, visit:
www.centralaz.edu/earlycollege

For all CAC High School Qutreach

programs, visit:
www.centralaz.edu/hsprograms

& y Central Arizona College

DICHEYS &

BARBECUE PIT =4

o
- 'i';'l

TAKE THEWWORIC.

(920) 220-5880
www.Dickeys.com

20824 \. John Wayne Parkway |
Maricopa,

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com 13



FAMILY

14

Back to school

Maricopa adds more schools,
buildings, teachers and programs

By Michelle Chance

rothers Brody and Madden Rastad
are never far away from Mom, even
at school.

Brody, 9, is entering fourth grade
at Pima Butte Elementary School, where Mad-
den will be a first grader and their mother,
Yurosha Rastad, teaches second grade.

“We high-five each other in the hallway,’
Yurosha Rastad said.

Brody and Madden are two of more than
6,300 students returning to Maricopa Unified
School District for the 2017-18 school year.
Brody said he is happy about getting back
together with friends at Pima Butte and its nice
teachers.

“Everyone gives you a chance to do
something amazing,” he said.

While Brody thrives in math, Madden,
6, said he liked the ABC Countdown in
kindergarten and is excited about heading
into first grade. Like her sons, Yurosha Rastad
has best friends at Pima Butte. Several had
children around the same time and now see
them as students in the hallways, too.

All three Rastads will be back in their
family-within-a-family when school starts
Aug. 7. Some things mightlook alittle different,
though. At district and charter schools a new
school year brings some surprises.

Here is a snapshot of updates parents and the
community can expect at some Maricopa
schools:

Maricopa USD
7 In addition to its high school,

two middle schools and six
AUGUST

elementary schools, Maricopa
Unified School District will open an alternative
school, Ram Academy. The district will
implement a newly-adopted math and reading
curriculum as well as a new testing platform
across each of its schools.

With the successful passage of the budget
override last year, MUSD hired 50 new
teachers and gained new technology for
classrooms. The district will see a slight change
in its calendar, but won't see a completely
modified schedule until 2018.

Classes for all MUSD schools begin Aug. 7.

InMaricopa.com | August 2017

Anita McLeod

Brody and Madden Rastad share the halls of Pima Butte Elementary School, where
their mother is also a teacher.

» High Schools

Maricopa High School will receive six override
teachers, and Ram Academy will receive
seven. The high school’s sports programs
will be headed by former Athletic Director
Brian Winter, who replaces Mark Cisterna.
Its alternative school will be run by Assistant
Principal Steve Ybarra with an estimated
enrollment of around 125 students with credit
deficiencies.

» Middle Schools

The 2017-18 school year will see Maricopa Wells
and Desert Wind Middle Schools reintegrating
sixth-grade students. Sixth graders were
transitioned into district elementary schools
four years ago.

Maricopa Wells Middle School Principal
Rick Abel said his school will receive six new
teachers from override funds and eight sixth-
grade teachers who previously taught at MUSD
elementary schools. Abel said enrollment at
Maricopa Wells will be 850 to 900 students
by the time schools begins. The middle school
will acquire a full-time assistant principal in
Thad Miller.

Desert Wind Middle School will absorb
around 200 sixth graders in August.

« Elementary Schools
Half of the positions funded by the override
will be dedicated to elementary schools,
including three counselors, one librarian and
one teacher on special assignment.

MUSD
reconfiguring as they return to the K-5

elementary  schools are
model. Pima Butte Principal Randy Lazar
said his school’s enrollment dropped by 60
students from the sixth-grade transition, and
he anticipates an enrollment of 480 to 490
students. Lazar hopes to keep key grades, like
kindergarten and third grade, between 20 and
22 students per class.

Pima Butte, Santa Cruz and Butterfield
Elementary schools will implement the
Positive Behavioral Interventions and Supports
initiative. The schools received the grant and
subsequent training for the program last year.
PBIS promotes schoolwide expectations for
student behavior.

Maricopa Elementary School will attempt
to be one of four of schools in Arizona to
become a “Light house school.” The process
involves a readiness review in October that
focuses on the school’s “culture, academics and
environment,” said MES Principal Jennifer
Robinson.

@) Leading Edge
3 Leading Edge

implemented a waiting list in some

Academy

AUGUST

grade levels for the first time this
year. Principal Mat Reese said the school is near
capacity at 776 students. The charter school
offers K-8 instruction and an online high school.

Reese said new reading and math
curriculum will be introduced this year as well
as two new fulltime physical education teachers
and a new dean of students, Sherreis Moreland.
Assistant Principal Rachele Reese will shift
her responsibilities from the elementary to the
junior high, and Moreland will eventually take
over discipline.

Facilities at Leading Edge will get upgrades,
including a ramada with picnic tables, new
art room inside the cafeteria and additional
classrooms for first, second, fourth and fifth
grades.

The first day of classes is Aug. 3.

4 Sequoia Pathway
2 The campus director at Sequoia

Pathway Academy is not the
AUGUST -
< only new addition to the school.

Alfonso Alva, who came on board over

the summer, said Pathway is adding four
advanced placement classes: AP Literature and
Composition, AP Psychology, AP Biology and
AP Studio Art.

The school will also introduce a new music
teacher and an expansion of its art program
with a 3D studio arts course.

Classes begin Aug. 2

I Legacy
2 4 Legacy Traditional School
e started classes July 24 after
adopting a modified schedule
that adds an additional week to fall and

spring breaks. A teacher pay raise also went

into effect, and Dino Katsiris joined the
administration.

Principal Amy Sundeen said they are
adding a yearbook elective in junior high as
well as a robotics club and culture club. m

Raquel Hendrickson contributed to this story.

{‘}’XFF;‘HE..‘;J.IT i
Wpedding: fngagerent.
Seniey & Jamily
Plologuaphy
Art instruction &
Private Painting Parties!

L

ﬁ j“'l 20% off with ad

www.fauxpicasso.com * 402-650-0472

i
# sl -

( )
Thank you for
supporting our

advertisers.
It’s because of them

you are reading

this magazine.

kﬂ:IVIaricnna

y,

=R : T
e Maintenance
e [rrigation
* Trees
e Upgrades

Ortime Cuarantee!
(520) 233-1127

www.DruwestLandscape.com

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com 15



ILY

=

FA

16

Sports

High school sports back in action

SPA Volleyball
Dawnell Haupt returns to Pathway for her
fourth year as head coach of the varsity Pumas

volleyball team. Most of the team is also returning,

and the Pumas are expected to make a run for
the Canyon Athletic Association title.

Maricopa athletes hoping for spots on this year’s
high school varsity teams: (from left) Sequoia
Pathway Academy volleyball players Lynniece
Andrews, Kelsey Blatz and Keara Simpson,
Maricopa High School cross country runner

Megan Carr, SPA soccer player Brian Gardner,
MHS foothball players Taylor Belcher, Kemo Akin
and Cameron Sanders, MHS volleyball players

Tyla Gooden and Mackenzie Ford, and SPA football
players Jacob Burbo, Cade Bell, Richard Joaquin
and Tyler Burton. Photo montage by Victor Moreno

InMaricopa.com | August 2017

MHS Cross Country

The boys’ cross country team
defied expectations last
season and earned a spot

in the state championships.
They lost a couple of senior
leaders but still have eyes
set on qualifying meets

at the end of the season.
Meanwhile, the girls have
struggled to field a consistent
team. Both boys’ and girls’
teams are coached by
Heather Abel, and both

will be in competition Aug.
30 at Tumbleweed Park in
Chandler.

SPA Boys’ Soccer
After a four-year hiatus,
Pathway will have a varsity
boys’ soccer team in the fall
this year, led by new head
coach Juan Garavito, who
saw good participation in
summer clinics and camps.
The school didn’t have

the student population to
support a soccer program,
but enthusiasm was recently
renewed after a co-ed
program at the junior high
was introduced last spring.

MHS Football
Led by head coach Chris

McDonald, the Maricopa Rams’

first action is a scrimmage at

Notre Dame Aug. 11. They open

the season Aug. 18 hosting
Willow Canyon and then play

at Paradise Valley Aug. 25. The
Rams were 5-5 last season and

finished fourth in 5A Metro.

MHS Golf (Not pictured)
Maricopa’s boys’ and
girls’ golf teams will be
under the tutelage of
coach John Tobin but
with different schedules.
The boys’ home course is
Ak-Chin Southern Dunes.
Their first competition is
Aug. 29 at Seville Country
Club in Gilbert. The girls,
who played instructional
league last year, don’t play
until Sept. 11.

N
I\:m Volleyball

The Rams’ volleyball team
posted a 9-9 record in
2016, their first season with
coach Jecksan Quinones.
Maricopa returns to action
Aug. 24 in a scrimmage at
Valley Christian. The Rams’
first season game is at Vista
Grande Aug. 29, and they
host Paradise Valley Aug. 31.
They have two tournaments
scheduled.

SPA Football

Defending CAA state champions, the
Pathway Pumas, will be led by a new
head coach this season. Anthony Nava
was an assistant coach for Casa Grande
Union High School, as well as a coach for
semi-professional teams in the Arizona
Football League. Pathway’s season
begins Sept. 1 at Pacana Park against
Gilbert’'s American Leadership Academy.

SPA Cross Country (Not pictured)
Coach Justin Price will return to
lead Pathway’s varsity cross country
team. Athletic Director Nate Wong
hopes new practice times will breed
faster, stronger runners. The team
will practice at 6 a.m. instead of the
afternoon.

‘/@ For complete schedules, visit
InMaricopa.com/Calendar.

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com

17



%

T,

v

i

Parents

How busy parents can be involved

in children's education

By Mason Callejas

ne of the many struggles

facing grade-school edu-

cation is parent/guardian

participation. For teachers,
it can be trying to get parents involved
in their child’s education. For parents,
it can be a struggle finding appropriate
ways to get join in.

Pima Butte Elementary has one
of the strongest records of parental
involvement in the Maricopa Unified
School District. Second-grade teacher
Yurosha Rastad credits the school being
small and within a tight boundary in Rancho
El Dorado.

“My parents are amazing,” she said. “T have
so many parents donate their time. We would
have a field trip to the zoo, and 20 parents
would volunteer. One comes in all the time to
make copies for me”

- 1l_ﬂ1_- Ir|"I'liﬁ' L .
= [

s Se———

The school also has good participation in
special events like Math Night, Water Day, a
mother-son barbecue and a father-daughter
dance.

But schools typically struggle to keep
parents involved.

Mobile Elementary School teacher and

18

On the go?
Take ED3 with you!

Our NEW Mobile App gives you fast, secure
account access so you can easily manage your
account instantly anytime anywhere!

® One-Touch Access
e Secure Payments
o Automated Alerts

19756 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 101
(520) 424-9021

gt

InMaricopa.com | August 2017

e Account Profile Updates
e Payment & Bill History

Download the app on the
Apple or Android online store

www.ed3online.org

21-year
Koontz of Maricopa suggested careful,
calculated scheduling.

Parents looking to get involved at
their child’s school should first look
at various programs such as parent-
teacher organizations and athletic
booster clubs, Koontz said. Then, she
said, compare your availability to the
schedule of meetings and events for the

education veteran Cindy

specific programs to determine which
is right for you.

Naturally, some parents have more
free time than others. Some are stay-at-home
parents or have flexible schedules that allow
for more involvement. Others work long hours
and are less available.

To those parents who are unavailable to
take an active role in programs like PTO and
athletics, Koontz said there are other ways to
stay involved, the most important of which is
maintaining communication with their child’s
teachers.

Meet the Teacher Nights are also some
of the best ways to get to know teachers,
Koontz said. In her experience, it is an
underappreciated event she wishes more
parents would capitalize on.

“We want as good a relationship with the
parents as with the students” Koontz said.
“Those face-to-face meetings help with that”

She understands many families have
hectic lifestyles, making it difficult to attend
these events and become part of certain
organizations. However, she feels involvement
is not limited to simply volunteering for PTO.

Some teachers, she said, log daily updates
in a students notebook or planner. This
method gives the most transparency and the
best “active” communication a parent can hope
for. These daily progress reports are sent home,
sometimes requiring parental signatures
and, thus, creating a “paper trail” following a
student’s educational path.

Whatever parents do, Koontz said, it is
important to remember “teachers and parents
are a team.”

“We’re people just like parents are;,” Koontz
added. “At the end of the day we always look
back and see something we could have done

better” m

Communication

questions parents should
ask their child’s teachers

By Mason Callejas

n your childs first days of school,

it is important to find out as

much information about their

teacher’s method of instruction
and the scheduled curriculum. It is just as
important, however, to establish a reliable line
of communication with the teacher so your
student can have the best learning environment.
This can be done by asking five simple questions,
according to Maricopa educators.

What is your preferred

method of contact?
Find out if the teachers like to use email, text
or phone calls to communicate. Some schools
allow teachers to have their cellular phones on
in class, and though they are often not able to
take calls freely, they can often respond quickest
via text. During school hours, email is seen as
the second-best form of communication, with
phone calls being reserved for emergencies or
when there is a lack of electronic response from
the teacher.

If my child is struggling,

what can | do at home to
support them?
If your student is falling behind or unable to
keep up in class, parents will likely be contacted
by a teacher either via a note sent home with
the child or a direct email or phone call. If no
contact is made by the teacher, and a child is
expressing frustration with certain material or
alack of understanding, parents are encouraged
to contact the teachers via their preferred
method of communication.

If my child has more

advanced knowledge of
material than | do, how can |
still help them?
Being the parent of a child who is smarter than
you about certain subjects can be difficult.
However, resources are plentiful. Teaching and
study materials are typically available through
your childs school, often directly from their
teachers. Most teachers are happy to share
photocopies of instructional materials with
parents so they can help their child at home.
There are also numerous online resources
through the National Association for Gifted
Children (www.nagc.org) and MENSA for Kids

(www.mensaforkids.org). YouTube.com is also

a resource for parents to watch instructional
videos on certain topics. However, use caution
with this method as not all information on
YouTube has been vetted for accuracy.

If my child will experience

chronic absences due to
exceptional circumstances
(e.g. medical, personal), what
should | do?

Parents aware of their child’s need to miss class
on a continual basis should work with teachers
to learn the teaching schedule to avoid missing
class at key moments of core instruction.
Emergency situations aside, doing this ensures
minimum impact on your child’s education.

If there is a complicated fam-

ily dynamic at home, what
should | do so my child is less
affected at school?
It's not necessary for teachers to know every little
detail about a student’s personal life. However, it
does help the teacher provide a more conducive
learning environment when theyre aware of
certain circumstances that may interrupt a
typical routine. That can involve a different
parent picking up the student on certain days,
or a child going through a home relocation that
could alter their transportation plans or abilities
to participate in extracurricular activities. m

¢ Window Repairs/Replacements
¢ Window Retrofits

e Multi-Slide Patio Doors
e Enclosed Patios

e Table Tops

e Shelves

e Mirrors

Let us
SHOW YOU
what service
SHOULD bet!

Joa”
Maricopa’s
520.868.6180 Full-Service
LIZARD HEIGHTS GLASS
= (Ffass=———— Company
Home Auto Business
e Dual Panes (Insulated Glass) ¢ Window Replacement e Mirrors
¢ Fogged Windows ¢ Windshield Repair e Transaction Windows
¢ Single Pane Windows * RVs e Desk Tops

e Luxury Vehicles

* Heavy Equipment

¢ Custom Shower Doors/Enclosures e Insurance Accepted
¢ Mobile Service

Service At A Higher Level

e Display Cabinets
e Entrance Doors
¢ Mail Slots

e Store Fronts

Over
25 years

experience

ROC 222193 K-65 * Licensed * Bonded * Insured = Master Auto Glass Techs  [Z53

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com 19



£
S
5

Safety

Stay alert
with school
back in
session

By Mason Callejas

s the 2017-18 school year gets into
full swing this month, the Maricopa
Police Department and the various
schools want to help ensure
students make it to their intended destinations
and that they do so safely.
To help with this, the MPD has issued
a bulletin addressing the biggest issues that
plague the first days of school. Specifically,
the MPD warns of traffic problems that arise
from drop-offs and sharing the road with
pedestrians and school buses.
Regarding those school buses, remember if
lights are flashing and the stop arm is extended,
all traffic must stop.

This year, the Maricopa Unified School
District is attaching cameras to several stop
arms in the hopes of deterring drivers from
running those stop signs.

MUSD Superintendent Steve Chestnut said
when someone runs the stop signs, the video
evidence will be turned over to police.

Watch for school-zone speed limits, and do
not pass vehicles stopped for pedestrians and
crossing guards.

There is one more warning the MPD issued
as part of their bulletin, a warning directed at
those newest to the road — teen drivers:

1. Make sure you and all passengers are

buckled in

2. Obey all speed limits

3. Always watch for kids getting on and off
school buses and

4. Don’t use cell phones or electronic
devices while driving.

MPD spokesperson Ricardo Alvarado

further warns parents of younger students

to review bus routes with their children

to help them avoid getting lost in transit

while becoming familiar with a new bus

schedule.

MPD back-to-school
safety tips

When Dropping Off:
« Don't park alongside another parked
vehicle it blocks visibility
« Don't load or unload children across the
street from their school
« If possible, carpool to reduce the
number of vehicles at the school

20

BACK TO SCHOOL

IS A GOOD TIME TO TALK
TO YOUR KIDS ABOUT THE
INFLUENCES THEY WILL FACE.

Talking to your kids about drugs and

KNOW
THE FACTS,
TALK EARLY
AND TALK

Meetings are the second Thursday of the month from 5:15 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. at MES.

www.DrugFree.org £ Be-Awesome-Youth-Coalition

InMaricopa.com | August 2017

-

Sharing the Road with Young
Pedestrians:

« Don’t block crosswalks when stopped
at red lights or while waiting to make
a turn. This often forces pedestrians to
walk around the vehicle and enter the
path of traffic

o Always yield to pedestrians at
crosswalks and intersections,
especially when flashers are blinking
in a school zone

o Always stop for crossing guards and
patrol officers

o Never pass a vehicle stopped for
pedestrians

Sharing the Road with School
Buses:

« If the yellow or red lights are flashing
and the stop arm is extended, traffic
must stop in all directions

o The area 10 feet around a school bus is
the most dangerous for children; stop
far enough back to allow them space
to safely enter and exit the bus in)

Serving the Greater Casa Grande
Community for Over 60 Years

BRUTINEL

PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL

B

SERVING ARIZONA SINCE 1949
“PROFESSIONALS YOU CAN TRUST®

¢ Plumbing

¢ In-line Video Camera Service

e Leak Detection

¢ Backflow Testing & Installation

e Drain Cleaning

¢ Re-pipe of Water Lines
¢ Repairs/Remodeling

e Hydrojetting

e Gas Line Installation

e Electrical

¢ FINANCING AVAILABLE

520-836-5802 ¢ 800-839-5802
600 E. 1st Street, Casa Grande, AZ 85122

www.Brutinel.com

LIC# C-37 068025
LIC# C-11 074815

LIC# R-37 067458
LIC# R-11 067457

\\\l Camino
‘-@ Montessori

Ask us about our expansion plans.

Come grow with us!

Montessori-educated kids are:

-= Independent learners

-= Confident and competent

“& Autonomous

“@ Intrinsically motivated

‘= Adept at handling guidance
and authority

-= Socially responsible

-= Prepared academically

- “Citizens of the world”

“Human
consciopsness
comes m+to
the world as a
flaming ball of
imagma-tion.
gverything
mven-ted by
man, physical
or men-tab s
the £ruit

of someone’s
magmation’’

(920) 8686145

44301 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy (Inside Stage Stop)

_f /Camino Montessori

Camino Montessori is a 501(c)3 committed to diversity and non-discriminatory practices.

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com 21



Bacle to

* SCHOOL

-.H.h-lr-'"

INTRODUCING

HUT * REWARDS EARN FREE PIZZA

Sign up today at PIZZAHUT.COM/HUTREWARDS

Open to U.S. residents 13- who have registered for Hut Rewards. Program applies only to online orders at participating stores. Point minimums apply. Customer is responsible for all taxes, delivery charges and delivery minimums that may apply upon redemption.
For full Hut Rewards Terms & Conditions, with details, restrictions and limitations, visit pizzahut.com/hutrewards. The Pizza Hut name, logos and related marks are trademarks of Pizza Hut, LLC. © 2017 Pizza Hut, LLC. HREW3250 DPA206430-7/17

21101 N. JOHN WAYNE PARKWAY | 520-316-6116 0% b ton

We want to hear from you!

Help us improve InMaricopa
by taking a short survey - and
earn an opportunity to win
gift cards from ACE Hardware
and Native Grill & Wings.

CE NaGIVe s @ vings

Visit
InMaricopa.com/Surveys

22

InMaricopa.com | August 2017

Be Awesome

things parents should
know about marijuana

By Priscilla Behnke

here is a lot of information out

there about marijuana. It can be

overwhelming trying to navigate

through it all. Here are five things
you should know and consider when it comes
to marijuana and your teen.

The argument for legalization is

often conflated with the argument
thatit’s safe. There is a constitutional
argument for legalization, and it’s a
fair one to have. It does not mean
that a 13-year-old will be free
from harm if he smokes his uncle’s
medical marijuana because he’s
bored. If you are using medical marijuana
treat it like you would other prescriptions.

The brain uses natural chemicals on
particular brain receptors for brain

Priscilla Behnke

development. THC from marijuana works
by over-activating the parts of the brain
that contain most of these receptors. This
negatively affects thinking and problem-
solving while impairing memory. We want
our kids to be successful, and kids who
get high have put themselves at a
disadvantage in school.

Maricopa youth are getting

their weed from friends. Both
the 2016 Arizona Youth Survey and
the Cenpatico Community Survey
revealed friends are the No. 1 source
of marijuana for Maricopa teens. It
isn't an obscure dealer behind the gas station.
Its their buddy. Know your kids friends.
Encourage them to interact with kids who are
positive. Youth groups, sports and clubs are
great options.

Parents are the No. 1 influencer in a

child’s life. As they get older and seek
more autonomy, it may not feel like it.
However, every year the Arizona Youth
Survey is released it echoes what adolescence
experts are telling us — parents have more
influence over their child’s value development
than friends and media.

The average age of first use for marijuana

in Maricopa is 11. You read that correctly,
11 years old. The Arizona Youth Survey asks
teens who have used marijuana how old they
were the first time they used it. You don’t
want to wait until your child is a 16-year-old
to have the drug and alcohol discussion. You
want to start in elementary school.

The Be Awesome Youth Coalition is
dedicated to developing confident, connected
and successful youth. For more information
and updates, like The Be Awesome Youth
Coalition on Facebook. m

Priscilla  Benhke is program director for
Maricopa CAASA and Be Awesome Coalition.

% PBehnke@macaasa.org

LDnGEVITU

NTHLET

Perfect time for parents
to get back to the gym!

44480 W. Honeycutt Road

LOCATED AT:
18700 N

(Next to Pac
Maricop:

www.LongevityAthletics.com

& lads

LEADING
L>EDGE

N\a\ﬁwpn\

Nb\m chavacter

suouvss.

+ Academic Excellence + Uniforms (K-8)

+ Character Education + Robotics, Choir, Art,
+ Small Class Sizes Athletics, & Tech

TO ENROLL, CALL OR VISIT OUR WEBSITE:

520.568
480.257 9-12

Mngagmmg com

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com

FAMILY

23



Homes sales

Credit

LEAST
EXPENSIVE

Credit

The least expensive home sold in Maricopa from June 16 through
July 15 was a short sale in Senita that sold for $110,000 in two days.
Considered to be in fairly good condition but needing a little work, it
has four bedrooms in its 2,275 square feet. The 5,000-square-foot
lot has desert landscaping in front and dirt in back.

Sold: June 29

Purchase price: $110,000
Square feet: 2,275

Price per square foot: $48.35
Days on market: 2

Builder: Pulte

Year built: 2006

Bedrooms: 4

Bathrooms: 2.5

Community: Senita

Features: Patio area, laminate
flooring, eat-in kitchen, two-car
garage, basic amenities
Seller’s agent: Mario Beltran
Espinoza, neXGen Real Estate
Buyer’s agent: Mario Beltran
Espinoza, neXGen Real Estate

2. 40740 W. Sanders Way, Homestead, $125,000
3. 41158 W. Granada Drive, Glennwilde, $126,000
4. 41322 W. Lucera Lane, Glennwilde, $130,000
5. 36029 W. Velazquez Drive, Tortosa, $130,000

24 InMaricopa.com | August 2017

The most expensive home sold in Maricopa from June 16 through
July 15 was a two-story, five-bedroom house in Rancho El Dorado
that went for $380,000. With one owner since it was built in 2002,
it was on the market just over a month. It sold for $1,000 over its list
price. The 4,000-square foot home is on a 12,000-square-foot lot
that overlooks the golf course and has a private pool.

Sold: June 24
Purchase price: $380,000
Square feet: 3,958

pebble tech pool with waterfall,
patio, bedrooms on both floors,
RV gate, three-car garage,

Price per square foot: $96.05 surround sound, entertainment
Days on market: 42 bar, granite countertops, water
Builder: Hacienda softener

Year built: 2002 Seller’s agent: Tamra K. Yelavich,
Bedrooms: 5 Re/Max

Bathrooms: 3 Buyer’s agent: Brian French, The
Community: Rancho El Dorado Maricopa Real Estate Company
Features: Three fireplaces,

2.18359 N. Falcon Lane, Glennwilde, $335,000

3. 21841 N. Celtic Ave., Cobblestone Farms, $310,000

4. 44557 W. Garden Lane, Cobblestone Farms, $299,900

5. 20226 N. Madison Drive, The Villages at Rancho El Dorado,
$299,000

For a full list of last
month’s Maricopa

home sales, see
InMaricopa.com/
Real-Estate.

Permits
THE
Single-Family Residence Building Permits H M ARI A
2015 MONTHLY TOTALS REAL ESTATE COMPANY
Residential : Land : Commercial
2016 Information and Advice Yes Can Trest
M 2017 98
76
= @D WARILOPA @
51 Ice Cream - e Ice Cream
WATER £ YGE
39 40 , -
36* ((ALKALINE \-T ol o
33 34 WATER Reverse Osmosis.
27 *9.5ph Ice Water . - - .
o Added minerals jgggf;;ln% I, townig
. * Best way v Léss%f;gé_h;sive- o
March April May June to hydrate PR L o o

(520) 568-4740
Source: City of Maricopa *July 1-17

McLaughlin

AIR CONDITIONING & HEATING SERVICE
Quality Service at a Fair Price

(520) 213-5021

v Fast, Friendly Local Service

20928 N. John Wayne Pkwy., Suite C-7

v’ Affordable Service Repair and Replacement
OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK

We Gladly Accept Calls 24/7 From
Our Local Maricopa Community

(OUEHAR, / L-:j?;
3 @Q i ' Metaughy o
9 }\). Bruce -
mmﬂ g Licensed and bonded \pc\\-%‘,’

BBB ROC#294841 rpomt W

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com 25



m Gardening Real Estate
= exond o growing Know your real home values
% S5 n Arizona. By Jeremy Winegard

If you own a home, you've probably been curious as “Zestimates” and other AVMs don't really dig into

Carol Howerton

Grafted tomato plants
put to the test

By Carol Howerton

Grafted tomato plants are all the rage these
days. They promise increased disease resistance
and hardier, more vigorous plants with bigger
and better yields. Sounds great, right? But these
plants are pricey, ranging from $8-$20
per plant. Are they worth the extra
cost for the home gardener in our
desert environment?

For the past three years, the
Master Gardeners at the Maricopa
Agricultural Center have been

The rootstock varieties chosen were
drought-tolerant and vigorous, but any hardy
tomato variety can be used such as the Super
Sweet 100 Cherry or Sweet Million. Once the
desired tomato variety (called the
scion) was grafted on to the rootstock,
they were put into a healing chamber
for 7-10 days.

The chamber can be any
enclosure that blocks or limits light
and allows for humid conditions. We

grafting and growing tomatoes to find  carol Howerton used Styrofoam ice chests, but plastic

the answer to this question. We chose
heirloom varieties that everyone loves, like
Brandywine and Cherokee Purple because they
are not known to do well in our hot climate.
Could we find a way through grafting to extend
the growing season and harvest more of these
wonderful tomatoes? And could we develop a
system that would be effective and low-cost so
anyone can graft tomatoes at home?

storage bins covered with towels also

work well. The ideal temperature inside the

healing chamber is 80-85 degrees and, to keep

the humidity in the 90-95 percent range, we
misted the plants daily using spray bottles.

The goal of the healing chamber is to create

a low-stress environment where the scion and

rootstock can fuse and grow together as one

plant. No light is let in for the first two days.

Submitted

Gradually light is increased to bring the plants
back to normal growing conditions.

Many of the grafted plants do not survive for
a variety of reasons. Genetic incompatibilities,
mismatched stem size of the rootstock and scion
or the healing environment itself are a few of the
reasons for graft failures. No one will have a 100
percent success rate.

When transplanting a grafted plant into your
garden, be sure to have the graft union above the
soil line or the rootstock can regrow and take over
your garden. You will see the graft line as a scar at
the graft point.

Grafting is exciting and fun, not difficult and,
with the right supplies, pretty inexpensive to do at
home. The problems here in Maricopa and Pinal
County are more about disease spread by insects
than soil-borne diseases and our hot dry climate.
We planted grafted and non-grafted varieties in
our Demonstration Garden and in home test
gardens. To answer our question of whether it
is worth doing yourself or paying higher prices
for grafted plants, I will leave that up to you to
decide. We did not see any noticeable increase in
production or increase in the growing season. m

Carol Howerton is a member of Maricopa Master
Gardeners.

e
J. Warren

FUNERAL SERVICES

Arrangement Center
44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 102
The Suites at Maricopa Business_.%nt;_r

" 1.—

Stop in "
10 am. to 2 p.m. i
Monday, Tuesday
call anytime.

or Wednesday or

26 InMaricopa.com | August 2017

Indulge Yourself with Superior Service.

Calling Mr. Appliance® ensures:

A solid quote before the work begins - no surprises
Courteous & skilled in-home service professionals

Our “Leave No Trace” clean-up commitment
Prompt, efficient attention

All work & parts guaranteed

Never an overtime charge

MasterCard

9
-
»

Mr. —<
Appliance
EXPERT APPLIANCE REPAIR

(520) 635-2400

www.mrappliance/maricopa

Independently owned and operated.

to what your home is really worth. After all, it’s the  those facts. But a CMA that’s put together by a Realtor

biggest purchase you’ll probably make in your life. So, ~ will.
you hop on to Zillow and you get their “Zestimate”
and now you know, right? Not so fast.

Zillow, along with a host of other online bear, youshould contact a Realtor who can put together
a CMA that is customized for your home. This
gives you the best, most detailed and most accurate
valuation based on all of the facts of the property.
And when you decide to sell, basing your list
v price suggested by the CMA greatly increases the
allows visitors to quickly find a home odds that the buyer’s appraisal will support your
value estimate by just searching an “ asking price. Remember, if an appraisal comes
in lower than the asking price, the bank will not
make the loan.

If youre curious about your home’s value, wheth-
true Comparative Market Analysis (CMA) would. For  er you're looking to sell right away or not, feel free to

Automated Valuation Models (AVMs),
are based on algorithms that look for

£

and calculate a value based on that S
=

correlations between property data
information. Simply put, this algorithm
address.

While that’s all well and good, the
calculations don’t take into account everything that a

Jeremy Winegard

example, what about that $30,000 backyard that you contact me. People are genuinely curious about their
had put in? The $15,000 in upgrades you made in the = home’s value, and I'm more than happy to help them get

To get an in-depth understanding of what your
home’s true value is, and what the market will actually

kitchen? And the unique size or location of your lot?  the facts they need. in)

Probably most importantly, how does your home

compare to a similar home in your neighborhood Jeremy Winegard is a Realtor and accredited buyer’s

that has actually sold?

representative with Revelation Real Estate.

MR.
ELECTRIC

- EXPERT ELECTRICAL SERVICE

24 Hour Emergency Service
Residential & Commercial

e |nstall, Service & Repair

¢ Immediate Response

e Scheduled Appointment Times

e Exact Price Upon Arrival

¢ Clean, Courteous Service Professionals

(520) 216-5648

PhoenixMetro.MrElectric.com

piscover [AREN
. B s

Financing
Available

’ ACCREDITED

B‘E‘B BUSINESS

Licensed & Insured
Lic # ROC 149003, 149004

Dayv Morgan P&

ABR, CDPE, CSSPE
OWNER, REALTOR®

& HvESHART

Maricopay
#1 Realtor
Over 500 Homes
Sold in 5 yeards

o)

19756 N. John Wayne Pkwy., Suite 100
(480) 251-4231 e DayvMorgan@gmail.com

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com 27



Overpass

Overpass
Progress

The Union Pacific Railroad overpass has a
budget, properties have been purchased and a
path is being cleared. Now, the project needs a
general contractor.

Arizona Department of Transportation
sent the project out to bid in June. The State
Transportation Board expects to open the bids
on Aug. 25.

The bridge is budgeted for $37.3 million
and will carry traffic on State Route 347 across
the Union Pacific Railroad tracks. The entire

project, including property acquisition, street

e

GOVERNMENT

realignments and building demolitions, was
estimated to cost $55 million.

Receiving $15 million from a federal
Transportation ~ Investment  Generating
Economic Recovery (TIGER) grant, $14
million from the City of Maricopa and another
$1 million from Union Pacific Railroad, Global
Water Resources and Maricopa Domestic
Water Improvement District combined,
ADOT was able to decrease its own budget for

= “u

™ (S = e
P T R e i R

Breinhold Contracting clears away
demolished homes in the path of
the overpass.

the overpass construction. The state will now
pay $6.9 million, returning $4.8 million to its
Statewide Contingency Fund.
Breinholt Contracting Company razed
three residences in July on a $28,000
contract.

Mason Callejas

A DEVELOPMENT
OF THE AK-CHIN
INDIAN COMMUNITY

Mesquite Building: Now Two Suites Available!

Suite B offers 2,147 SF of flex space with two air-
conditioned offices, one ADA compliant bathroom
and evaporative cooling in the warehouse.

Suite E offers 2,277 SF of fully air-conditioned
flex space with two offices and two ADA
unisex bathrooms.

BLUE = LEASED; GREEN = AVAILABLE

For leasing info: 520-568-3246
BROKERS WELCOME!
12501 N. Murphy Rd, Maricopa, AZ

www.leaseakchin.com

fasta Crnz

COMMERCE CENTER

custom leasing solutions in a native environment

28 InMaricopa.com | August 2017

Housing

Study shows need for
‘workforce housing’

By Mason Callejas

As Maricopa strives to achieve its dream of economic sustainability,
a serious need most likely must be addressed before that dream may
come to fruition — affordable housing.

The Housing Needs Assessment conducted by the city indicates it
is time to act on the demand for multifamily housing.

Maricopa Development Services Director Martin Scribner said
the study underpins the need for affordable housing to draw young
professionals in looking for low-maintenance, low-cost, rentable
living spaces.

Unfortunately, Scribner said, the term “affordable housing” is
often seen as a dirty word that needs to be redefined.

“When our consultant says, ‘You lack affordable housing, we
say, ‘No, we don’t, we have lots of affordable housing,” Scribner said.
“But that’s the families and professionals who can afford the $1,200 a
month, $1,500 a month in rent.”

But what is available for people who can’t afford those prices?

To be clear, Scribner is not advocating for the construction of
government-subsidized housing. Nonetheless, he does see a need
in the community for domiciles for a young workforce while they
transition into a more permanent position in life.

HOUSING TYPES

Location Single-Family | Small Multi-Family | Townhouses | Med/Large Mobiles
Detached | (210 units) Multi-Family (10+ units)

u.s. 62% |13% 6% 13% 6%

Arizona 64% 9% 5% 12% 1%

Phoenix MSA| 65% |10% 5% 13% 7%

Maricopa 97% 10.5% 0.5% [0% 2%

Source: American Community Survey, 2009-14

“Workforce housing includes entry-level police officers, firefighters,
teachers and even young IT professionals” Scribner said. “Say I'm a
first-year teacher looking for a one-bedroom apartment for 600 bucks
a month or 700 bucks a month. That doesn't exist here,” Scribner said.

According to the study, Maricopa’s home prices are 20 percent
lower than regional prices but home rental rates are “substantially
more than regional or state average,” with 86 percent paying more
than $1,000 per month.

The housing study is not an official plan for housing development.
However, the assessment will help the city create such a plan which,
like their economic development goal, should be a measured and
sustainable response to the community’s needs.

As part of the study developed by Atria Planning, a survey of
Maricopans was conducted about housing. Atria co-owner Rebecca
Rothenberg said the process was meant to help the city “streamline
zoning.”

Raquel Hendrickson

Homes being built in Glennwilde are single-family detached, like
97 percent of the housing in Maricopa.

Scribner said the completed study ultimately gives the city a
statistical tool to use when discussing development with builders.

“We, as the planning professionals in my department, might look
at the developers and say, ‘You might want to look at some type of
multi-family [housing] over here, and they’ll look at us and say, ‘Yeah,
the market is just not ready for that,” Scribner said. “And we have a
professional study that says we're ready for that now.”

GOVERNMEN T

DOES YOUR
MEDICARE *
SUPPLEMENT
PAY FOR
PHYSICALS AND
PREVENTIVE CARE?

If you want to maximize N
coverage and minimize )
out-of-pocket costs, let’s tﬂ(_!

ASK ME ABOUT
, , LONG-TERM
What's more important <IN HS

than your health? T00!

VINCENT MORRISSEY

(602) 402-1022

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com

29



BUSINESS

‘Development

Ty g g '
— - %“‘,‘lw il " ‘““‘-ﬁ.ﬂ

Casino to host job fair as

-

Mason Callejas

construction continues

By Raquel Hendrickson

s Phase 1 construction of a multi-

million-dollar expansion nears

completion this fall, Harrah’s Ak-

Chin Casino is planning a job fair
in August to fill new positions.

Talent Specialist Jamie Westmiller said the
facility will be hiring 50-75 people, about half
of them full-time.

“They will be mostly hospitality positions
with a few security positions mixed in,” he
said.

Available positions include cooks, food
servers, host/cashiers, housekeeping, facilities
maintenance, restaurant supervisor and
beverage supervisor. All positions have a
401K, Westmiller said. Full-time positions get
heath care, dental and vision.
AKk-Chin
Community members will get preference.

Westmiller  said Indian
Because the job fair will have on-site
interviews and on-site hiring, potential
applicants are asked to fill out an application
online at www.caesars.com/harrahs-ak-chin
before arriving at the job fair.

And be prepared to turn on the charm.

IF YOU GO

What: Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino Job Fair
When: Aug. 10, 10 a.m.-6 p.m.

Where: Central Arizona College —
Maricopa, 17945 N. Regent Drive

Info: Caesars.com/Harrahs-Ak-Chin

“We always hire for personality and train
for skills,” General Manager Robert Livingston
said. “Were looking for upbeat, positive
energy”’

Phase 1 includes the new restaurant and
wine bar Oak & Fork. Livingston said those
hired to work there will need to be passionate
about wine and educating customers about
wine, though the restaurant will “not be a
snooty place”

The current construction involves
“basically everything to the north,” Livingston
said. That includes a parking garage,
18,000-square-foot ballroom, expansion of the
casino floor, expansion of the buffet into the
space now occupied by The Range Steakhouse,
dedicated Diamond Lounge, upstairs BINGO

hall and other changes for office space.

Separately but simultaneously, Ak-Chin
Indian Community is constructing an
elevated walkway linking the casino property
to UltraStar Multi-tainment Center. Ak-
Chin is working with Arizona Department
of Transportation to move the traffic light
north to Ak-Chin Parkway, to make that the
main entry to the casino and hotel.

Next year, Phase II will include the hotel
tower that adds another 230 rooms to the 300
existing, a new restaurant called Chop Block
& Brew and a spa and fitness center. Late in
2018 will be the beginning of the renovation
of the pool and resort rooms around it.

While the
inconvenient or confusing for some long-

construction has been

time customers, Livingston said they've
enjoyed the portholes cut into the temporary
walkway walls that provide a view of the
construction.

“It’s going to be a great addition to
Maricopa and the whole of Pinal County,”
he said. “We’re running short on rooms right
now;, and this will allow us to expand on what

we do.” m

30

Advertising Sales - Ford or GM Certified
Technicians - Carwash Attendants -

Preschool Assistant - Human Resources Aide -
Field Production Technician - Medical Assistant -
Grants & Accounting Coordinator

Find these and many other local jobs at

InMaricopa.com | August 2017

Feremy Winegard
YOUR AZ REALTY UY

Residential Real
Estate

25% OFF ¢ =
LISTING FEES!* e
e

(480) 276-2969

_ Jeremy.Winegard@gmail.com
" YourAZRealtyGuy.com

REAL ESTATE

Briefs

Global Water promotes GM Corwin

Jon Corwin has been promoted to vice president of Global Water in addition to his role as general
manager.

Corwin has served as the general manager since 2013. He previously was regional manager
and operations program manager of the Maricopa-Casa Grande utilities. Earlier, he served as
a civil engineering officer in the U.S. Air Force, where his primary duties included managing
infrastructure construction and maintenance at multiple Air Force bases. While in the Air
Force, he served in a variety of capacities, including civil construction, base utility engineer,
maintenance engineer and emergency manager in both stateside and deployed locations.

Corwin holds a degree in Civil Engineering from the US. Air Force Academy, with an
emphasis in structural engineering. He also earned an MBA from Arizona State University’s
W.P. Carey School of Business. Corwin currently serves on the board of directors of the Central
Arizona College Foundation and the Economic Development Group of Eloy.

‘Invaluable asset’
promoted at Harrah’s
Ak-Chin Casino

Christine Todd of Maricopa has been promoted to business process
improvement (BPI) site leader at Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino. The BPI
program works to eliminate waste and variability within everyday

processes.

Todd brings more than a decade of casino operations experience. Prior to her promotion,
she worked and demonstrated strong leadership as the Harrah’'s Development System (HDS)
associate, a program designed to provide employment opportunities for members of the
Ak-Chin Indian Community into key areas of the casino entertainment industry.

“Christine has been an invaluable asset to Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino, demonstrating
her devotion to better our workplace that extends well past her job description,” said
Robert Livingston, regional president and general manager. “In addition to her successes
with the HDS program, Christine led the property to back-to-back first place finishes
within Caesars’ companywide Breast Cancer Awareness Challenge and a record-breaking
United Way campaign in 2016.”

Todd recently received a Caesars Award of Excellence.

Make a difference - take a short survey
What do you think of InMaricopa? Let us know your likes and dis-

likes, what you would like to see added or dropped, and how you get

your news on our Reader Survey at InMaricopa.com/Survey.

Are you a family-
owned business?

We are celebrating family-owned businesses in
Maricopa. Whether husband-and-wife, dad-and-
daughter,

Commercial: Robert Robertson

mom-and-son, brothers-and-sisters,
grandpa-and-grandkid, if it’s all in the family, we
want to hear from you.

Tell us your story and brag about your business
by emailing News@InMaricopa.com or call Editor
Raquel Hendrickson at 520-568-0040, ext. 3.

Management of Arizona

Few Maricopa eateries
inspected last month

Only three dining establishments in
Maricopa were inspected by the Pinal
County Health Department between
June 16 and July 15. All three received
excellent marks.

Those inspected included a coffee
shop, a fast-food restaurant and a new
restaurant that opened on Highway 84
near the junction with Interstate 8.

EXCELLENT [No violations]
« Rock Garden Café
. KFC
« Crate Enterprises

SATISFACTORY [Violations corrected
during inspection or immediately after]
None

NEEDS IMPROVEMENT [Critical items
noted during inspection cannot be
corrected immediately]

None

UNACCEPTABLE [Gross, unsanitary
conditions necessitating the
discontinuation of operation]

None

The following businesses applied for licenses in the city June 16-July 15.

Home-based: Bug-A-Boo Baby Blankets and More, DA Pools, Licensed Mobile
Massage Therapist, Romero Day Care, Unwind Massage Therapy, Veteran
Owned Credit Repair, You Are More LLC

Out of town: Adobe Fire Equipment Inc., Better Built Builders Inc., BH Skating
Parks LLC, DeBaise Holdings dba PDS, Freedom Fire Protection Company LLC,
HardCopy Fingerprinting Services, Kona Ice of Casa Grande, Kuhl’s Electric
& Service, Q&D Electric, Renewal by Andersen, Rural Arizona Maintenance
Spec, Southlands Engineering, Tactical Turd Removal, Terra Medela LLC, Waste

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com

BUSINESS

Out-of-towners dominate new business licenses

31



Business Directory

ACCOUNTING

jz Ejzmrﬂv A Chaston CPA

TAXES & ACCOUNTING

e Small Business Accounting
e Consulting

e Tax Planning

o Tax Preparation

James A. Chaston CPA, PLC
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 110

520-568-3303
ChastonCPA.com

ADVERTISING

CMaricopa
Maricopa. Delivered.

InMaricopa

44400 W. Honeycutt Road
Suite 101

520-568-0040
InMaricopa.com/Advertising

AIR CONDITIONING

| AR COMPPORT |
Free Estimates on Installations

520-568-0997
T R

Absolute Air Comfort
520-568-0997

AzCold.com
McLauéhlin Air
AIRCONDITIONING &HEATING SERVICE

Quality service at a fair price
+ Service and Repair
- Replacement
* New Home Construction
* Free Estimates

Fully licensed and bonded
ROC#294841

McLaughlin Air
520-213-5021

ANIMAL SHELTER
Atlas Pet Rescue
520-709-3966
AtlasPetRescue.org

APPLIANCE REPAIR/SALES

Local, Family Owned
and Operated

Maricopa Appliance Repair
520-424-8435

Aﬂ'p]:ance_

Local and Dependable

Mr. Appliance of Maricopa
520-635-2400
MrAppliance.com

ASSISTED LIVING
Caliche Senior Living
1640 N Peart Road
Casa Grande
520-316-8041
CalicheLiving.com

Visiting Angels

16815 S Desert Foothills
Parkway, Suite 123
Phoenix

480-886-1165
VisitingAngels.com/
SouthPhoenix

AUTOMOTIVE PARTS/
REPAIR/SERVICES

Since 1961

ED AUTO PARTS
L ST S
WE BUY:JUNK CARS

Hidden Valley Auto Parts
53501 W. Jersey Drive
520-568-2945
HiddenValleyAutoParts.com

PRO DETAILING

& Auto Glass
A)

L
A Auto Detailing
A Auto Glass

A Window Tinting

Pro X Detailing & Auto Glass
520-431-9548
ProXDetailing.com

£ White’s Automotive
t' Repair & Towing

A/C © Brakes ® Tune Ups ® Tires

v Full Service Repair Facility
v'24 Hour Towing

oiL
%EQEF cHance K1

White’s Automotive

Repair & Towing

18917 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-568-4404

BANKS/CREDIT UNIONS
Pinal County Federal
Credit Union

44600 W. Smith Enke Road
Suite 105

520-381-3100

PinalCountyFCU.com

32 InMaricopa.com | August 2017

BARS

Native Grill & Wings

21164 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-568-6077
NativeGrilAndWings.com

BEAUTY CONSULTANT
Suzy Rawlins

Mary Kay - Independent
(623) 451-7780
MaryKay.com/SuzyRawlins

CAR WASH

rJ
Ask About Discounts for Our

VIP s Members
Fast & Friendly Express
Carwash

20168 N John Wayne Parkway
520-381-0044
FastAndFriendlyCarWash.com

CHIROPRACTIC

HEALTH & WELLNESS)

Dr. Donohue DC, CCSP, FIAMA, GIC, MUA
Auto, Sports & Family Care

A-1Health & Wellness

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 109

520-494-7788
MaricopaChiropractor.com

AZ Spine & Acupuncture
Center

20800 N. John Wayne
Parkway

Suite 107

520-568-5437
85239spine.com

CHURCHES

&

CALVARY CHAPEL

JOIN US
Sundays at 8:30 or 10:15a.m.
Children’s Ministry
offered at 10:15 service.

Calvary Chapel Maricopa
Stage Stop Market Place
44301 W. Maricopa-C.G. Hwy.
520-428-0463
CalvaryMaricopa.org

CLEANING

Clean Sweep House Cleaning
480-448-5770
CleanSweepHouseCleaning.
com

Oxi Fresh Carpet Cleaning
520-329-4027
OxiFresh.com

COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE
Santa Cruz Commerce Center
Murphy Road & Maricopa-Casa
Grande Highway
520-568-3246
LeaseAkChin.com

COMPUTERS

Data Doctors

216 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite B-1

520-868-6161
DataDoctors.com

CONCRETE
¢ Sidewalks * Flagstone
* Pool Deck ® Concrete
* Acid stain resurfacing
* Patios ® Driveways

ROC #
257673

SALT RIVER CONCRETE LLC

Salt River Concrete LLC
480-560-7514
SaltRiverConcrete.com

CONVENIENCE STORE/DELI

x Vekol Market

Vekol Market
47021 W Farrell Road
(520) 568-1654

COPY SERVICES
The UPS Store
20987 N. John Wayne
Parkway, Suite B-104
502-568-5712
TheUpsStore.com

DENTISTS / ORTHODONTIST
San Tan Oral Surgery

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 112

480-659-9820
SanTanOralSurgery.com

DRYER VENT CLEANING
Mr. Appliance of Maricopa
520-635-2400
MrAppliance.com

ELECTRICIAN

Mr. Electric of Phoenix Metro
1155 W. 23rd St., Suite 3B
Tempe

520-216-5648
PhoenixMetro.MrElectric.com

EMERGENCY SERVICES
Maricopa Fire Department
520-568-3333

Maricopa Police Department
520-316-6800

Poison Control
800-222-1222

ENTERTAINMENT

Harrah's Ak-Chin Casino
15406 N. Maricopa Road
480-802-5000
Caesars.com/Harrahs-Ak-Chin

EYE CARE

Maricopa Eye Care

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 19

520-568-7538
MaricopaEyeCare.com

FUNERALS

J. Warren Funeral Services
44400 W. Honeycutt Road
Suite 102

520-836-8041
JWarrenFuneral.com

GLASS
A & E Auto Glass
602-578-5852

LIZARD‘ };IEIG][—ITS

Glass

AUTO » HOME - BUSINESS

Service At A Higher Level
ROC 222193 K-65

* Licensed x Bonded % Insured
* Master Auto Glass Techs

Lizard Heights Glass
520-868-6180
LizardHG.com

GOLF

Ak-Chin Southern Dunes
Golf Club

48456 W. Highway 238
520-568-2000
AkChinSouthernDunes.com

GOLF CARTS

Golf Cart Parts Company
1720 W Elliot Road

Gilbert

480-272-8418
GolfCartPartsCompany.com

GOVERNMENT

City of Maricopa

39700 W Civic Center Plaza
520-568-9098
Maricopa-AZ.gov

HANDYMAN
‘bﬁnﬂ"‘ma” Sﬁ?‘p ;
o B R %
o

\-.

f". N 2

No Job is Too Small
480-204-2345
We do all repairs inside and outside from A to Z.
*Not a licensed contractor

R.S. Handyman Services
480-204-2345

REPAIR
Drywall & texture matching
Top craftsmanship gauranteed
Maricopa e Casa Grande
Painting & Floors ® Free estimates
30+ years experience

Not a licensed contractor

Tile and Flat Roof Repair
520-208-4185

‘/Ej Find details on these and many other local businesses on your computer/tablet/phone 24/7 at InMaricopa.com/Directory

HARDWARE

Ace Hardware

21542 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-494-7805
MaricopaAce.com

HEALTH, FITNESS &
WELLNESS

Longevity Athletics
44480 W. Honeycutt Road
Suite 108

520-261-4661
LongevityAthletics.com

HOME BUILDERS

LGl Homes
855-245-5300 Ext. 3555
LGIHomes.com

HOME CARE
Comfort Keepers
480-659-9201
ComfortKeepers.com

HOME IMPROVEMENT
Solar Concepts

916 S. 52nd St., Suite 101
Tempe

480-968-1777
SolarConceptsAZ.com

HOSPITALS

Banner Casa Grande
Medical Center

1800 E. Florence Blvd.,
Casa Grande
520-381-6300
BannerHealth.com/
CasaGrande

INSURANCE

Lance Lane
AGENT

«® StateFarm

State Farm / Lance Lane
20800 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 110

520-568-8400
Lancelanelnsurance.com

Vincent J Morrissey
(602) 402-1022

INSURANCE AND
CONSULTING SERVICES
Gloria Smith at Insurance and
Consulting Services
520-568-6750

20800 N. John Wayne Parkway
Ste 108 (Inside MCE)
GloriaSmithEnterprises.com

JEWELRY, CLOCKS & COINS
Precious Elements

4980 S Alma School Road
Suite A-7

Chandler

480-659-6984
GoldBuyerlnc.com

Connie's Jewelry Gallery &
Clock Shop

1900 W. Germann

Suite 15

Chandler

480-883-3320

LANDSCAPING

‘___\)}l';-ﬁﬁ?r
S/
LANDSCAPE

CERTIFIED ~
HORTICULTURIST '
- 4
BB

Maricopa Local

Druwest Landscape
520-233-1127
DruwestLandscape.com
LEGAL

Jordan Law, L.L.P.

e Estate Planning
* Family Law
* Bankruptcy

Mariam Jordan
Attorney and
Counselor at Law

Jordan Law, LLP
480-652-1099
JordanLawlLLP.com

MEDICAL SUPPLIES

DCM Medical Supplies, LLC
820 W. Cottonwood Lane
Suite 10

Casa Grande

888-999-5730
DCMMed.com

MORTGAGE

Dawn Svoboda
Academy Mortgage Corp.
442 W. Kortsen Road
Suite 104

Casa Grande

(520) 316-1341

MusIC
Step into the Music
520-568-8560

This ad could be
yours for
less than 1/2¢
per household

920-568-0040

Advertising@InMaricopa.com

SteplIntoTheMusic.com

NONPROFITS
Against Abuse, Inc.
PO Box 10733

Casa Grande
520-836-1239
Against-Abuse.org

Family, Friend & Neighbor
COAP

402 E. 10th St.,, Casa Grande
520-836-0736
UnitedWayofPC.org

The Friends of the Maricopa
Public Library
520-568-8094

Maricopa Little League
520-350-4080
MaricopalittleLeague.com

Maricopa Veterans Center
44240 W. Maricopa-C.G. Hwy.
520-404-6672

Veterans of Foreign Wars
Tracy P. MacPherson Post
12043

44240 W. Maricopa-C.G. Hwy.
602-920-3933

OPTOMETRY

Maricopa Eye Care

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 119

520-568-7538
MaricopaEyeCare.com

PAINTING

Maricopa %ﬁc
Hernandez's *'7 3
Painting T E
INTERIOR & EXTERIOR PAINTING
Wall Repairs = Free Estimates

Epoxy Flooring
Cuslomer Satisfaction Firdt

Maricopa Hernandez’s
Painting
520-483-7701

PAINT SUPPLIES

Ace Hardware

21542 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-494-7805
MaricopaAce.com

PEST CONTROL

MARICOPA

BUG BUSTERS
General Pest - Only $40
BIRD PROOFING - BED BUGS

No contract required

Firefighter Family owned
and operated
Frank and Talisha Bradstream

Maricopa Bug Busters
520-423-9542

PET WASTE REMOVAL

Maricopa’s
Pet Waste
Removal
Company!

Turds To Go
P.O. Box 445
520-510-4921
TurdsToGo.com

PHYSICIANS

Affiliated Cardiologist

of Arizona

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 123

520-709-3106 Maricopa
602-277-6181 Phoenix

Health Matters

9180 E. Desert Cove
Suite 103, Scottsdale
480-993-3331
HealthMattersAZ.com

The Hearing Centers

of Arizona

520-494-3285 - Maricopa
520-494-3893 - Casa Grande

S LIFE FAMILY HEALTH CENTEER
SUN LIFE
« Family Practice
« Pediatrics

+Women'’s Wellness
+ Maternity Care

Sun Life Center for Children
44572 W. Bowlin Road
520-568-2245
SunLifeFamilyHealth.org

Sun Life Center for Women
44765 W. Hathaway Ave.
520-788-6100
SunLifeFamilyHealth.org

This ad could be
yours for
less than 1/2¢
per household

920-568-0040

Advertising@InMaricopa.com

Sun Life Family Health Center
44572 W. Bowlin Road
520-568-2245
SunLifeFamilyHealth.org

Mérié-opa
Foot and Ankle

Maricopa Foot & Ankle

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 126

520-494-1090

MFAAC.com

PHOTOGRAPHY
Faux Picasso Art &
Photography Studio
402-650-0472
FauxPicasso.com

Victor Moreno Photography
602-723-4338

PLUMBING

Brutinel Plumbing & Electrical
600 E. 1st Street

Casa Grande

520-836-5802

Brutinel.com

Carrera’s Plumbing
Incorporated
520-251-8401
CarrerasPlumbing.Com
Licensed Contractor
ROC#262781

Getting
to

BETH HUERTA

GLOBAL WATER

Hometown: Twin Falls, Idaho
Reside in: Glennwilde

Maricopan since: 2010

Family: Amazing husband, 6 terrific kids
and 5 spectacular grandkids

Hobbies: Fast-pitch softball

Pet peeve: Closed-minded people

Dream vacation: Punta Cana

Like most about Maricopa: Sense of

community

FAVORITE ...

Movie: The NeverEnding Story
Actor: Sam Elliot

Team: Cardinals

Athlete: Diana Taurasi

Words to live by: Make every day amazing
for yourself and those you encounter.

@j Learn more about Beth at InMaricopa.com/Getting-To-Know

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com 33



Business Directory

POOL SERVICE
w—.r'—
Hldden Valley

Pool Service E
" FULLY INSURED! |
| Reliable and Experlenced b

f-10 yr Maricopa Rgﬂdent

. +Acid Wash <Filter Clean

= o

Es- *Weekly Pool Servicex ~

O S ]

Hidden Valley Pool Service
520-233-7528

POOL SUPPLIES

Ace Hardware

21542 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-494-7805
MaricopaAce.com

« Salt water chlorinators,

parts & cells
« Pool Repairs
« Commercial/Residential

Pool and Spa Center
520-213-8419
PoolAndSpaCenter.com

PROMOTIONAL PRODUCTS

i the Box

MARKETING, INC.

Quts

« Promotional Products
« Apparel - Printing
- Signage
Outside the Box Marketing
44400 W. Honeycutt Road
Suite 102
520-568-0040
Market247365.com

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Chad Chadderton

Ahwatukee Realty & Property
Management

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 120

520-568-3572
AhwatukeeRealty.com

Rita Weiss

Desert Canyon Properties
44565 Granite Drive
602-818-2511
DesertCanyonProperties.com

REALTORS

Brian French

The Maricopa Real Estate Co.
623-451-1916

CopaAz.com

CHAD CHADDERTON
SALES & PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Chad@AhwatukeeRealty.com

B o Ll

AH}VAT,UKEE

l:E SINCE 1974 @
Chad Chadderton
Ahwatukee Realty & Property
Management
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 120

520-568-3572
AhwatukeeRealty.com

Dayv Morgan

HomeSmart Success

19756 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 100

480-251-4231
MaricopaHomeSmart.com

PAT LAIRSON
REALTOR®
PatLairsonRealtor@gmail.com
Your trusted advisor
Maricopa resident

Pat Lairson

The Maricopa Real Estate Co.
520-280-5862
PatLairsonRealtor.com

Rita Weiss

Desert Canyon Properties
44565 Granite Drive
602-818-25M
DesertCanyonProperties.com

Jeremy Winegard
Your AZ Realty Guy
480-276-2969
YourAZRealtyGuy.com

RESTAURANTS

Arroyo Grille

Ak-Chin Southern Dunes
Golf Club

48456 W. Highway 238
520-568-2000
AkChinSouthernDunes.com

Dickey's Barbecue Pit
20924 N. John Wayne
Parkway
520-220-5880
Dickeys.com

Native Grill & Wings

21164 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-568-6077
NativeGrillAndWings.com

Pizza Hut Wing Street

2101 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-316-6116

PizzaHut.com

Take your Maricopa business
to the next level!

THES yites

at Maricopa Business Center

(480) 568-0040 ext. 8

44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 102

Professional office,
meeting room and
mail service in the
heart of Maricopa.

34 InMaricopa.com | August 2017

Trattoria D'Amico
4902 E Warner Road
Ahwatukee
480-893-8544
TrattoriaDamico.com

SALON & SPA
Verde Salon and Spa
950 E Riggs Road
Suite 5

Chandler
480-718-5355
VerdeSalonAZ.com

SCHOOLS

Butterfield Elementary
School

43800 W. Honeycutt Road
520-568-6100
BES.MaricopaUSD.org

Camino Montessori

44301 W. Maricopa-C.G. Hwy.
520-868-6145
CaminoMontessori.org

f Central
Arizona
J College

YOUR FUTURE
BEGINS TODAY
AT CAC
Central Arizona College
17945 N. Regent Drive

520-494-6400
CentralAZ.edu

Desert Wind Middle School
35565 W. Honeycutt Road

520-568-7110
DWMS.MaricopaUSD.org

LEADING
> EDGE

Aﬂlﬂ!"!’

Leading Edge Academy
18700 N. Porter Road
520-568-7800
LeadingEdgeAcademy.com

Maricopa Elementary School
18150 N. Alterra Parkway
520-568-5160
MES.MaricopaUSD.org

Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-8102
MHS.MaricopaUSD.org

Maricopa Unified School
District #20

44150 W. Maricopa-C.G. Hwy.
520-568-5100
MaricopalSD.org

Maricopa Wells Middle
School

45725 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-7100

MWMS .MaricopaUSD.org

Pima Butte Elementary
School

42202 W. Rancho El Dorado
Parkway

520-568-7150
PBES.MaricopaUSD.org

RAM Academy

45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-8100
MHS.MaricopaUSD.org

Saddleback Elementary
School

18600 N. Porter Road
520-568-6110
SES.MaricopaUSD.org

Santa Cruz Elementary
School

19845 N. Costa del Sol
520-568-5170
SCES.MaricopaUSD.org

Santa Rosa Elementary
School

21400 N. Santa Rosa Drive
520-568-6150
SRES.MaricopaUSD.org

SHIPPING

The UPS Store
20987 N. John Wayne
Parkway, Suite B-104,
502-568-5712
TheUpsStore.com

TAX SERVICES

; t E/mnfs/f Chaston CPA
TAXES & ACCOUNTING

e Small Business Accounting
e Consulting

e Tax Planning

e Tax Preparation

James A. Chaston CPA
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 110

520-568-3303
ChastonCPA.com

TRAVEL

Far Horizons Travel
608-258-1600 or
520-635-4850
Far-Horizons.Travel

URGENT CARE

Dignity Health

20750 N. John Wayne
Parkway

520-233-2468
DignityHealth.org/Arizona/
Urgent-Care

UTILITIES

Clark’s Septic Tank Service
2515 W. Selma Highway, Casa
Grande

520-836-5545
ClarksSepticTankAz.com

Electrical District No. 3

19756 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-424-9021

ED3Online.org

Global Water Resources
22590 N. Powers Parkway
866-940-1102
GWResources.com

Orbitel Communications
21116 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite B-9

520-568-8890
OrbitelCom.com

WATER/ICE

Water & Ice

20928 N. John Wayne
Parkway

Suite C-7

(520) 568-4740

WEDDINGS

Ak-Chin Southern Dunes
Golf Club

48456 W. Highway 238
520-568-2000
AkChinSouthernDunes.com

YOUTH

Be Awesome Youth Coalition
18150 N. Alterra Parkway
520-582-6138

DrugFree.org

¥

ATILAS

PET RESCUE

ANIMAL SHELTER » RESCUE = OUTREACH PROGRAM

Currently Secking:
*Board Members ®Building Design

Tammie Crawford
FOUNDER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

(520) 709-3966
AtlasPetRescue.org
TCrawford@AtlasPetRescue.org

discover what you

L VE

We LOVE imesistible
producs. From innovatie skin
cam o on-frend cosmetics,
Mery Kary offors prodhucts
women bove, and | can help
you findd your new feverilies!
Contact me

o discover moe,

A Sdvw

o
Al KV

Sury Rawlins
Indepeniient Bespaty Corruiand
R ORI SO DTy,

RS-

WANTTEL

15 MARICOPA RESIDENTS

CALL NOW :

and mention this ad for
your 15 day no risk, no obligation

FREE TRIAL

of this amazing new
BRAINHEARING® technology.

It's your bl’am tﬁat ars.

( ( The Hearing Centers
"{fut your ears Of Arigona

MARICOPA OFFICE
(520) 494-3285

You WOrked Haxd,
Now PLAY Hard!

Vacation/
Cruise
Voucher

O Free Estimates

BBB
I

(602) 578-5

) O» Lifetime National Warranty
O» Statewide Mobile Service
O» Certified Technicians

$100 CASH BACK

Limited Time Offer (with insurance approved windshield replacement)

TamberglasswithAandE@gmail.com
. 4 rﬂj 0 TamberwithAandEAutoglass

% A ith Each
With a Home Equity Loan . Eg:ﬁty
AUTO GLASS or Line of Credit! Loan or Line
of Credit*
Plus:
m Consolidate bills
m Remodel

m Make large purchases
H Interest may be tax deductible**

Apply Today! Offer Expires 09/30/2017.

CLICK: PinalCountyFCU.com
CALL: 520-381-3100
VISIT: AnyPCFCUbranch (~ )

@ Pinal |:IIIIII“
R Federal Credit Union®

* Minimum loan $5,000; maximum 90% loan-to-value. All loans subject to credit &
income approval. Early or prepayment penalties, some handling, title or processing fees
may apply. Closing costs may be waived, provided loan is maintained for a minimum

of 2 years. Property must be located in AZ. 1st or 2nd lien position allowable. No mobile
homes, condos, townhouses, or investment property. Property insurance is required.
Credit Union reserves the right to end this promotion at any time without notice.

** Interest may be tax deductible, consult your tax advisor.

Existing PCFCU Home Equity Loans and Lines of Credit may be eligible for refinance, so
please contact your loan officer for more information.

852

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com 35



~ during

Fitness

Detecting,
avolding
dehydration

Workout

By Aaron Gilbert

bhl!#ll i

\

When you are well-hydrated and conditions
are awesome in your body, various processes
preserve fluid and electrolyte balance. If you
become dehydrated due to illness, stress,
exercise, climate variations, supplements, foods
or beverages, life-threatening imbalances may
occur — major bummer.

Symptoms of dehydration include:

o thirst

o dry skin

« fatigue and weakness

« increased body temperature

« muscle cramping

« headaches

« nausea

o dry mucous membranes
(mouth, nose, eyes)

Severe dehydration can also include:
« muscle spasms

» vomiting

o dark urine

« vision problems

« loss of consciousness

o kidney and liver failure

Aaron Gilbert

Exercise and Dehydration
During exercise, we need more water. The

enhanced metabolic rate of muscle contraction
requires a larger delivery of nutrients and
oxygen along with faster waste and heat removal
from the body — water makes this happen.
Loss of plasma volume during prolonged
exercise by dehydration diminishes perfor-
mance in part because of the as-
sociate reduction in stroke volume
and increases in heart rate known
as cardiovascular drift. So, to maxi-
mize your performance potential
while exercising, stay hydrated.
If no fluids are going to be
consumed during exercise, pre-
hydrate with the following regimen:
« 16 ounces of fluid on the night before
exercise

« 16 ounces of fluid in the morning

e 16-30 ounces of fluid, 1 hour before
exercise

« 8-16 ounces 20 minutes before exercise

While dehydration is a concern, over-

hydration or water intoxication is also

something to watch for when consuming your
fluids. Hyponatremia is a sodium electrolyte
disorder that is associated with drinking
excessive amounts of water that can result in
death. EEK! Don't be alarmed, cases are rare
and youd have to consume gallons and gallons
of water in a relatively short amount of time for
it to be a concern.

Tips for Avoiding Dehydration

o Be aware of thirst cues.

o For men, an average of 16 cups or
128 ounces of water a day from fluid
and non-fluid sources (e.g. fruits and
vegetables) is adequate.

« For women, an average of 11 cups or 88
ounces.

o Keep
variability in water needs based on

in mind there is extreme

climate and physical activity levels.
foods/
beverages after exercise to assist in the

o Consume nutrient-dense
re-hydrating process.

o Those with a history of cramping and
“salty sweat” should consider adding
salt to foods/beverages after exercising
(a quarter to half teaspoon).

« For every pound of sweat lost during
exercise, rehydrate with 2 cups of fluid.

B

Aaron Gilbert, CSCS,
Longevity Athletics.

is founder/owner of

520-261-4661
U Aaron@Longevityathletics.com

36

* Wisdom Teeth
Implams

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 128

S| d@

FJ.I \Liqu ry

(480) 659-9820

www.SanTanOralSurgey.com

Facial rejuvenation
without surgery

InMaricopa.com | August 2017

Far Horizons Travel
Tull Service Inavel Ageney

OCATED IN MARICOPA
(608) 258-1600 or
* (520) 635-4850

(érnfleﬂ o [nsured ® . Bonded

Ask the Expert

H

surviving a heat wave/storm

Worsening summer heat waves can pose special
health risks to older adults and people with
chronic medical conditions. It is important that
seniors particularly susceptible to hyperthermia
and other heat-related illnesses, know how to
safeguard against problems. Air conditioning is
one of the best protections against heat-related
illness and death. Visit senior centers, movie
theaters, libraries or malls to cool off—even for
just a few hours.

Heat stroke is the most serious heat related
illness. When the body is unable to control
its temperature, it rises rapidly and sweating
mechanisms fail. Body temperature may rise
to 106°F or higher within 10—15 minutes.
Heat stroke can cause death or permanent
disability if emergency treatment is not
provided. Heat exhaustion is less severe, more
common, and occurs when the body becomes
severely dehydrated. If left untreated, it leads
to heat stroke. If you suspect a person is
having a problem with the heat, err on the
side of caution and insist they get into shade
and cool down.

Signs of Heat Exhaustion
o Heavy sweating, cold, clammy skin
« Dizziness or fainting

o A weak and rapid pulse

o Muscle cramps

o Fast, shallow breathing

« Nausea, vomiting or both

Rev. Sheriolyn
Curry

Signs of Heat Stroke

« High body temperature (above 103°F)
« Red, hot, dry skin (no sweating)

« Rapid, strong pulse

« Throbbing headache

o Dizziness, nausea, confusion

« Unconsciousness

These are signs of a life-threatening emergency.
Have someone call 911 while you begin cooling
the person:

+ Get him to a shady area.

« Cool him rapidly, however you can:
Immerse him in a cool tub of water or
shower; spray him with cool water from a
garden hose; sponge him with cool water;

wrap him in a cool, wet sheet and

fan him vigorously.

« Monitor body temperature;
continue cooling efforts until
body temperature drops to
101—102°F.

« If emergency medical personnel
are delayed, call the ER for
further instructions.

« If he is conscious and able to
swallow, give cool water or
nonalcoholic, decaffeinated
beverages. in)

Source: American Heart Association; Department
of Health and Human Services; Caregiving in the
Comfort of Home

Comfort Keepers is locally owned and operated by
Sheriolyn Curry, MDiv, CSA. Serving Maricopa
and surrounding areas for over 10 years, we create
personalized care plans that are convenient for
every budget. Call us today! 480-659-9201. Or
Email us at MaricopaAZ@ComfortKeepers.com.

should.

of things.

Don't let a wound that won't heal
keep you from kicking up your heels.

Sometimes, wounds don’t heal as quickly as they
If not treated, these wounds can cause
additional problems. At Banner Casa Grande Wound
Center, we will create an individualized care plan,
including the use of hyperbaric oxygen therapy if
needed, to speed up healing. We'll help you feel
confident to effectively care for these wounds
in between visits and get you back in the swing

Wound Care Appointments: (520) 381-6150

Mon - Fri 7:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.

~ Banner Casa Grande

Medical Center

BannerHealth.com/CasaGrande

HEALD

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com 37



Tracey John, PA-C

Swagata Chakraborty,
PA-C

P
D)
-+
-
D)
@,
=
—_—
Q]
D)
s
L=~
s
S |
o
=
—
-
-
m o

Tt ' ]

Stella Raposas, MD,
FAAP

Dana Rodriguez, PHD,
APNP-BC

Chinwe Chukwurah, MD

Y

Calling All Residents!

New Sun Life Location in Chandler, Arizona!
Sun Life Center for Women in Chandler

By Andrew H. Jones

un Life Family Health Center (Sun Life)

is pleased to announce the opening of

the organization’s newest location in

Chandler, AZ. Servicing the health
care needs of people in Pinal County for over
41 years, Sun Life is expanding into Maricopa
County.

Sun Life Center for Women in Chandler will
open doors Monday, August 21st, 2017. The
Sun Life hours will be Monday - Friday, 8 AM —
5 PM. Located at 655 S. Dobson Rd. suite 201.
Women’s health care services will be provided
by Dr. Eddie Estrada, MD, MHA, CPE, FACOG.

Dr. Estrada was born in Caguas, Puerto Rico,
USA. He earned his Bachelor of Science
degree in Biology from the University of
Puerto Rico, Rio Piedras, Puerto Rico, USA.
In 1983, he graduated with the honor of
Magna Cum-Laude. In 1987, he earned his
Doctor of Medicine degree from the School of
Medicine, University of Puerto Rico, Medical
Sciences Campus, San Juan, Puerto Rico.
From 1987 to 1991, Dr. Estrada completed
his residency training in Obstetrics and
Gynecology at the School of Medicine at the
University of Puerto Rico.

SUN LIFE FAMILY HEALTH CENTER

Dr. Eddie Estrada, MD, MHA, CPE, FACOG

Dr. Estrada is Board Certified in Obstetrics
and Gynecology since 1993, and was
recertified in 2017 by the American Board
of Obstetrics and Gynecology. He is a Fellow
and member of the American Congress of
Obstetricians and Gynecologists. Dr. Estrada
has long-term affiliation with local hospitals,
practicing in Chandler Regional Hospital since
April 2013 and Banner Casa Grande Medical
Center since November 2007. Dr. Estrada is
highly trained in Ultrasonography, Robotics
Laparoscopic Surgery and has an impeccable
service record (zero lawsuits).

Dr. Estrada owned and operated a private
practice in Tiffin, Ohio from July 1991 -
October 2007 before moving to Arizona and

joining Sun Life Family Health Center. Dr.
Estrada is fluent in English and Spanish. He
is an aircraft pilot and builder, and enjoys
aviation, experimental aviation, scuba diving,
music and dancing.
Dr. Estrada and the rest of the Chandler
Center for Women staff will be providing
the community and City of Chandler the
following services:
o Prenatal care for both low and high risk
pregnancies
o Delivery at Chandler Regional or
Banner Casa Grande hospitals, based on
insurance or patient choice
» Mobile onsite service ultrasound for
both OB and GYN patients
o In-office lab draw for patient
convenience
o Well woman exams
o Family planning including the Depo
Provera shot, IUDs, and Nexplanon
(subdermal implant)
o Testing for and treatment of urinary
stress incontinence
o Minimally Invasive gynecologic surgery
via robotic equipment
“I am excited to bring Sun Life Center
for Women to a new community. I am a
doctor that is diverse, with both education
and experience. I am compassionate and
respectful, and I believe these traits, combined
with my caring and personal approach to
my patients, will make a difference in the
way women'’s health care is delivered to the
Chandler community”.

To make an appointment, call 480-389-1698.
For more information about Sun Life’s services
and/or other locations, visit our website at
www.sunlifefamilyhealth.org

schedule your free clinical breast exam and referral for
mammogram. #O0neSmallChange

e,
" -'_,:d'; i
Make your family’s health a priority... /. 8 &
Don’t Wait! If you are uninsured call (520) 381-0380 and N ) -
AL
t

Joseph Edwards, MD,
FACOG

Danielle Jennings,
WHNP-BC

-
L
s
=
=
S
P
QO
)
-
L
O
e
—
-
-
N

Bianca Smith, DO

s

Obstetrics & Gynecology
44765 W. Hathaway Ave.
(520) 788-6100

Family & Pediatrics
44572 W. Bowlin Road
(520) 568-2245

www.SunLifeFamilyHealth.org

£ & YouTube




40

i L

Nally Brown uses his backhoe to}
neighbors in the Thunderbird Far;

"

93-year-old World War II vete
I|

=

Michelle Chance

Maricopa WWII fighter pilot credits
training with long, active life

By Michelle Chance

Wallace Brown flew a P-51 Mustang as a
fighter pilot in the U.S. Army Air Corp
during World War II.

“T've seen most everything. I've done
most everything. I've reached the speed
of sound,” he said, reminiscing inside his
Thunderbird Farms home.

Now retired, Brown, 93, hasn’t lost
much speed. He operates heavy machinery
like his backhoe, rides his ATV and lives
independently.

He said he has been able to keep an active
lifestyle because of his military training.

“It all goes back to the Air Force and the
cadet training — they teach you discipline.
You just don’t do things that aren’t right. You
do things that are right,” Brown said.

One of seven children, Brown was born
in Alabama in 1923 with dreams of soaring
the sky. He entered basic training in 1943 and
eventually earned his wings and commission
as an officer.

Brown’s time in the service ended in
1945 when the war concluded. The veteran’s
experiences in the air did not come without

InMaricopa.com | August 2017

sacrifice, however.

While participating in an advanced
training exercise at Luke Air Force Base in
Phoenix in 1944, Brown’s plane crashed after
a mid-air collision with another aircraft
that was attempting to get back in

formation. &

See Wallace
Brown tell his
wartime story

in a video at

InMaricopa.com.

Aided by his training and
his parachute, Brown floated
safely to the ground.

“When you are up in the
sky and you are out on your
own, everything falls at the same
rate of speed. Your body, pieces of
metal — I could have picked [plane
debris] up and put it in my pocket, see,” Brown
said.

He found out not long after landing
the man in the other plane had died in the
explosive accident.

That man was Brown’s friend, Robert
“Bobby” Boyles.

Brown wrote to Boyles’ parents in Illinois
after the crash, but was asked to cease his
communication with them.

“I didn’t write back anymore. I didn’t stop
by. I wanted to go visit his folks, but I wouldn’t
do it. He was a pretty good guy, I liked him,”
Brown said.

The parachute that saved Brown
hangs framed in his living room
wall. It is a testament to his
survival, and to the memory
of the day he lost his friend.
After the military, Brown
opened his own business and
eventually made his way to
Maricopa, where his company
installed large water tanks.
In 1975, he bought property in
Thunderbird Farms and made his home there
years later.

The local hero attributes his long life to
helping others and to doing the right thing.

“I just accept things as they come along;
that’s the way life is. Take it, embrace it. If you
can discard something you don't want, do it. If
you take it, go with it; that’s what makes you
feel good. That's what keeps you young,” he

said. m

Dementia

Understanding, finding®
resources for dement

By Joan Koczor

Dementia has become a
growing concern for many,
and its effects are long-
reaching.

A person suffering from
dementia often experiences

Joan Koczor

confusion, problems speak-

ing and inability to focus. Often the family of a
person diagnosed with dementia feels a sense
of loss. Overnight, it seems, they are robbed
of this person and the important part they
played in the family dynamic.

I am not an expert in this field but have
been fortunate to meet those who are through
seminars and workshops.

The following information comes from
Wikipedia.com,
persons knowledgeable about this disease. I
hope you find it helpful.

Dementia is a broad category of brain

MedicineNet.com  and

diseases that cause a long-term and often
gradual decrease in the ability to think and
remember that is great enough to affect a
person’s daily functioning. The most common
type of dementia is Alzheimer’s disease,
which makes up 50 to 70 percent of cases.

Symptoms include memory loss, word-
finding difficulties, impaired judgment
and problems with day-to-day activities,
which are caused by injury or loss of brain
cells (neurons). Increased risk factors for
dementia include older age, family history,
heavy alcohol use, hardening of arteries, high
blood pressure, diabetes, high cholesterol and
smoking.

Submitted

Problems with abstract thinking

Problems with language
/ Memory loss

Stage 1: No impairment — The patient has

no problems.

Stage 2: Questionable impairment — The

patient begins to have some difficulty but

can still function independently.

Stage 3: Mild impairment — The patient

has obvious but still mild difficulty with

daily activities.

Stage 4: Moderate impairment — The

patient needs help caring for themselves.
There is help out there. Pinal Gila

Council for Seniors is in Casa Grande.

\ Misplacing things
\ Personality changes
Difficulty performing familiar tasks

Once the brain cells are injured, they lose  Caliche Senior Living in Casa Grande has
an Adult Day Care Club that provides a

necessary respite for caregivers as well as

their ability to communicate with other cells,
leading to dysfunction.

The types of dementia include Lewy body  providing a safe environment for their
dementia, vascular dementiaand frontotemporal ~ loved one. Banner Alzheimer’s Institute is in
Phoenix with more resources.

This is just a sample of the help that is

available. m

dementia. There is dementia associated with
Parkinson’s disease or Huntington’s disease.
Senile dementia (“senility”) is a term that was
once used to describe all dementias; this term is
no longer used as a diagnosis. Joan Koczor is an advocate for Maricopa
The stages of dementia: seniors and a member of the Age-Friendly

Maricopa Advisory Committee.

ARIZONA PREMIER DEALER

Solar Cancepff

Authorized Dealer of

‘@ SOLATUBE
Brighten Up Your Home With Free Light

- No heat, No UV P
- Tax Credits Available

" (480) 968-1777
£

ROC#229001  SolarConceptsAZ.com

___:%‘
CALICHE

SENIOR LIVING

THERE’S MORE TO
(¢ HERE!

SAVE THE DATE
Informational
Lunch & Learn

about our Day Club
Thursday,

August 10th,
\ 12:00-1:00 p.m.

Caliche Senior Living offers assisted living, memory
care and an adult day club in a brand-new, thriving
community designed to provide residents with
the best of both worlds 24-hour care and support
complemented by an active, engaging lifestyle.

Call for a personal visit

(520) 316-8041

1640 N. Peart Road, Casa Grande
CalicheLiving.com

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com 11



L el Rl

Melanie Parton, David Parton, Sheyne Bradley and J|m Clark

T AR

Family owned and operated since 1963
Has it been more than 3 years since
your septic tank was emptied?

Don’t wait until it’s an emergency. Keep your family safe!
Avoid the health hazards of a full septic tank.

S25 OFF

Scheduled Maintenance
Emergencies excluded. Expires 8/31/17.

TMaricopa
HEAILTH
GUIDE

ALL THINGS HEALTHY LIVING!

v Stats

* Installation

* Pumping

e Certifications
* Repair

Clark’s

(920] 836-99495

www.ClarksSepticTankAZ.com

Licensed & Bonded « ROC 186986

S Stomies  VAds Maps

v Advertonials v Directony

Color ads less than 2¢ per household!
Reserve your space by Sept. 1!

Contact us to learn more:

(520) 568-0040

Advertising@InMaricopa.com
InMaricopa.com/Advertising

Gedl P/wa’twé Bedt Distribution = Bedl Redwlls

42 InMaricopa.com | August 2017

1Things to do

AUGUST CALENDAR

1

Coffee with Friends of

the Maricopa Library

1:30 p.m., Maricopa

Public Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Tutu Tea Party

3 p.m., Desert Sun
Performing Arts
19756 N. John Wayne
Parkway, Suite 107

Maricopa Police Explorer
Post Meeting

5 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Celebrate Recovery
Coffee & Karaoke

5 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

City Council Work Session
6 p.m., Maricopa City Hall
39700 W. Civic Center Plaza

8th Grade Ice Cream Social
6:30 p.m., Maricopa

Wells Middle School

45725 W. Honeycutt Ave.

City Council Regular Session
7 p.m., Maricopa City Hall
39700 W. Civic Center Plaza

2

First Day of School
Sequoia Pathway Academy
19287 N. Porter Road

Lapsit
9 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Harrah’s Club 777
Toastmasters

3 p.m., Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino
15406 N. Maricopa Road

\% For details on these and other local events — and to list
your own — visit InMaricopa.com/Calendar.

7th Graders Ice Cream Social
6:30 p.m., Maricopa

Wells Middle School

45725 W. Honeycutt Ave.

3

First Day of School
Leading Edge Academy
18700 N. Porter Road

Freshman First Day
8 a.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Movers & Shakers
9 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Li’l Explorers
10 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Meet the Teacher Night
5:30 p.m., Butterfield
Elementary School

43800 W. Honeycutt Road

Meet the Teacher Night
5:30 p.m., Maricopa
Elementary School
18150 N. Alterra Parkway

6th Grade Ice Cream Social
6:30 p.m., Maricopa

Wells Middle School

45725 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Narcotics Anonymous
7 p.m., Ak-Chin Social Services
48227 W. Farrell Road

4

Childcare & Babysitting
Program

5:30 p.m., Copper Sky
Multigenerational Center
44345 W. Martin Luther
King Jr. Blvd.

Al-Anon Meeting

7 p.m., Community

of Hope Church

45295 W. Honeycutt Ave.

* Ingrown Toenails

e Sprains & Fractures

o Athletic Injuries

* Warts

* Plantar Fasciitis

* Varicose Veins Treatment

* Ankle & Foot Surgery
_* Bunions & Bone Spurs

Two convenient locations

Maricopa Foot
& Ankle Center

(520) 494-1090

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 126
‘@. Ahwatukee Foot
& Ankle Center

(480) 893-1090 -

15810 S. 45th St., Suite190

@’% E]}L Keimh Crezee|

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com 43



48456 WEST HIGHWAY 238 « MARICOPA

ARREYE

at Ak-Chin Southern Dunes Golf Club
6 ICE COLD CRAFT BREWS ON TAP
BREAKFAST LUNCH & DINNER

:20% OFF PURCHASE

MUST PRESENT COUPON TO SERVER. NOT VALID WITH DAILY OR HAPPY HOUR SPECIALS
DOES NOT INCLUDE ALCOHOL. ONE COUPON PER TABLE, NO SPLIT CHECKS. VALID FOR
ONE VISIT DAILY MONDAY-SATURDAY. NON-TRANSFERABLE. OFFER EXPIRES 8/30/17.

ARROYOGRILLE.COM (520) 426-6832

ON YOUR

NEXT
SESSION

L T 300 SEssIoN

602-723-4338 @

VICTOR MOREMOD
VICTOR MOREND PHOTOGRAPHY

Things to do

Historian to
discuss life
and times of .
Tom Jeffords §:

By Mason Callejas

One of the Southwests most
distinguished historians will give

Submitted

a presentation on one of the area’s
most significant 19th century figures
to guests of the Maricopa Historical Society in August.

Doug Hocking, an American historian and ethnologist, will grace the
halls of the Maricopa Public Library to deliver a 90-minute presentation
on the famed Tom Jeffords, a man who almost single-handedly ended the
19th century Apache Wars.

“For folks in my generation, the name Tom Jeffords tends to stand out,”
Hocking said. “Jimmy Stewart, in the movie Broken Arrow, was the fella
who road alone into Cochise’s camp to make the peace. That was Tom
Jeffords.”

To help people understand the significance of Jeffords’ role in calming
tensions between natives and the federal government, Hocking will
discuss the interesting and storied life of a Yankee who set out for fortune
in the Wild West and along the way helped created unity in an otherwise
lawless land.

Jeftords’ life, according to IF YOU GO

Hocking, was varied and fruitful

44 InMaricopa.com | August 2017

and took him from his birthplace
in southeastern New York to
Yuma, and then Mexico.

He skippered sailboats on
the Great Lakes, mined for gold
at Pikes Peak, negotiated peace
between Cochise and U.S. troops,
and eventually found fortune
mining gold, silver and copper
throughout the region.

Who: Doug Hocking

What: The Life and Times of
Tom Jeffords

When: Aug. 7, 5:30 p.m.

Where: Maricopa Pubilic Library,
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road
How much: Free

Info: DougHocking.com

His final days were spent on his homestead in the Tortolita Mountains

north of Tucson.

“He was quite a guy, Hocking said. “Tom Jeffords was a man of
courage who perfected skills in getting people to immediately trust and

respect him”

This ability, Hocking said, was one of the primary factors contributing
to his success brokering peace with the Chiricahua Apache.

“While he was a captain on the Great Lakes he learned to accept people
of other cultures,” Hocking said. “And so ultimately, he and Cochise
became good friends, a friendship based on mutual respect”

Hocking is a “Road” Scholar for Arizona Humanities and a board
member for the Arizona Historical Society.

His newest book “Tom Jeffords: Friend of Cochise” can be found on
Amazon.com and through his website. in}

6

Narcotics Anonymous

7 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

7

First Day of School

All Maricopa Unified School
District locations

History Presentation

by Doug Hocking

5:30 p.m., Maricopa

Public Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Adult Coed Kickball
Opening Night

6:30 p.m., Copper Sky
Regional Park

55345 W. Martin Luther
King Jr. Blvd.

Narcotics Anonymous

7 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

8

Coffee with Friends of
the Maricopa Library

1:30 p.m., Maricopa

Public Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Maricopa Police Explorer
Post Meeting

5 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Celebrate Recovery
Coffee & Karaoke

7 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

9

Lapsit

9 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

For details on these and other local events — and to list
your own — visit InMaricopa.com/Calendar.

T'hings to do

Harrah’s Club 777 Toastmasters

3 p.m., Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino
15406 N. Maricopa Road

MUSD Governing
Board Meeting

6:30 p.m., Maricopa
Unified School District
44150 W. Maricopa-
Casa Grande Hwy.

10

Movers & Shakers

9 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Li’l Explorers
10 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Harrah’s Ak-Chin

Casino Job Fair

10 a.m., Central Arizona College
17945 N. Regent Drive

Narcotics Anonymous
7 p.m., Ak-Chin Social Services
48227 W. Farrell Road

1"

CPR & First Aid

5:30 p.m., Copper Sky
Multigenerational Center
44345 W. Martin Luther
King Jr. Blvd.

Al-Anon Meeting

7 p.m., Community

of Hope Church

45295 W. Honeycutt Ave.

12

Coffee with the Chief

8 a.m., Copper Sky

Police Substation

17985 N. Greythorne Drive

1213

Maricopa Mayhem 12U
Softball Tournament

8 a.m., Copper Sky
Regional Park

44345 W Martin Luther
King Jr. Blvd.

Submitted

Maricopa club team hosts
softball tournaments

By Raquel Hendrickson

A new club softball organization is hosting two first-time “friendly”
tournaments in August dubbed “Maricopa Mayhem.”

Maricopa Sandlot fields fast-pitch 12-under and 14-under girls’ teams.
The club launched in 2016 to give the girls more competitive opportunities,
coach Michael O’Dell said.

The 12U tournament is Aug. 12-13 and the 14U tournament is Aug.
18-20 at Copper Sky Regional Park, 44345 W. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
Sixteen teams are being accepted for each.

In both tournaments of Maricopa Mayhem, games start at 8 a.m. both
days and are timed for 60 minutes. Saturday’s games will run into the
evening, and Sunday’s games will end with the championship game in the
mid-afternoon.

The team entry fee is $350. There will be a team trophy and prizes for
first and second place.

The tournaments are for fun and sportsmanship and are not United
States Specialty Sports Association qualifiers. O’Dell said he and the other
parents have worked hard to recruit teams to participate.

“We've done quite a bit of legwork, and we've posted it on 43ft.com [a
softball forum],” he said.

Maricopa Sandlot started with one team of 12 players in spring of
’16 as the girls and their parents were looking for stronger competition
than they could find locally. The parents coached and formed a club with
uniforms and logos.

After playing in the Tempe Lady Hawks Softball League, eight of the
players went on to a higher level of competition, leaving the Sandlot with
just four girls.

O’Dell thought that was the end of the experiment, but more parents
approached him that fall and asked if the team was going to continue.
They soon had enough girls for 12U and 14U teams. O’Dell said they plan
to add 10U.

Maricopa Sandlot plays spring and fall seasons. in]

% MaricopaSandlot.az@gmail.com

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com 45



T'hings to do

CARPET CLEANING &
(520) 329-4027 e.

v" Safe for children & pets

V" Pet odor & stain
removal experts

v" Fast 1-hour dry time

David & Amy Wedel and family: Oxi Fresh
of Maricopa owners & Maricopa residents

! 2 ROOMS CLEANED

1
1

1

$ ;

]

Our non-toxic carpet cleaning CODEIMz0i7 :
1

1

1

solution is the perfect choice l
for a powerful cleaning system '
that won’t harm your pets.

No hidden fees. A $12 service charge will apply.
Expires 9/30/17

1

1

]

5 Rooms Cleaned
CODE: IM2017 |1
]

]

1

1

sTHE|
GREENESI;

No hidden fees. A $12 service charge will apply.
Expires 9/30/17

e s L

CODE IM2017

No hidden fees. A $12 service charge will apply.
Expires 9/30/17 1

CARPETRENY- SN TILE AND GROUT SPECIAL 1
DO E '

Maricopa ACE
Hardware relies on
InMaricopa to broadcast our
message to the community.
They are trustworthy,
newswort|1y, honest and
have journalistic integrity.
We are proud to be
associated with them.

— Mike Richey | Owner
Maricopa ACE Hardware

(520) 568-0040

www.InMaricopa.com/Advertising

TMaricopa

46 InMaricopa.com | August 2017

13

Narcotics Anonymous

7 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

14

Narcotics Anonymous

7 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

15

Trip to OdySea Aquarium
9 a.m., Copper Sky
Multigenerational Center
44345 W. Martin Luther
King Jr. Bivd.

Coffee with Friends of

the Maricopa Library

1:30 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Maricopa Police Explorer
Post Meeting

5 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Celebrate Recovery
Coffee & Karaoke

5 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

City Council Work Session
6 p.m., Maricopa City Hall
39700 W. Civic Center Plaza

City Council Regular Session
7 p.m., Maricopa City Hall
39700 W. Civic Center Plaza

16

Lapsit

9 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Harrah’s Club 777 Toastmasters
3 p.m., Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino
15406 Maricopa Road

For details on these and other local events — and to list
your own — visit InMaricopa.com/Calendar.

17

Movers & Shakers

9 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Li’l Explorers
10 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Narcotics Anonymous
7 p.m., Ak-Chin Social Services
48227 W. Farrell Road

18

Maricopa Entrepreneur
Pitch Competition

11:30 a.m., Elements Event
Center at Ak Chin Circle
16000 N. Maricopa Road

Maricopa Rams Football
Home Opener

7 p.m., Ram Stadium
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Al-Anon Meeting

7 p.m., Community

of Hope Church

45295 W. Honeycutt Ave.

19-20

Maricopa Mayhem 14U

Softball Tournament

8 a.m., Copper Sky Regional Park
44345 W Martin Luther

King Jr. Blvd.

20

Narcotics Anonymous

7 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

21

Narcotics Anonymous

7 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

22

Coffee with Friends of

the Maricopa Library
1:30 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Maricopa Police Explorer
Post Meeting

5 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Celebrate Recovery
Coffee & Karaoke

7 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

23

KBA Basketball Camp
7:30 a.m., Pacana Park
19000 N. Porter Road

Lapsit
9 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Harrah’s Club 777 Toastmasters
3 p.m., Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino
15406 Maricopa Road

MUSD Governing
Board Meeting

6:30 p.m., Maricopa
Unified School District
44150 W. Maricopa-
Casa Grande Hwy.

24

Movers & Shakers

9 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Li’l Explorers
10 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Narcotics Anonymous
7 p.m., Ak-Chin Social Services
48227 W. Farrell Road

25

Game Night

6:30 p.m., Copper Sky
Multigenerational Center,
Multipurpose Room A
45345 W. Martin Luther
King Jr. Blvd.

Al-Anon Meeting

7 p.m., Community

of Hope Church

45295 W. Honeycutt Ave.

For details on these and other local events — and to list
your own — visit InMaricopa.com/Calendar.

Things to do

Former semi-pro to lead
kids basketball camp

27

Narcotics Anonymous

7 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

28

Narcotics Anonymous

7 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

29

Coffee with Friends of
the Maricopa Library

1:30 p.m., Maricopa

Public Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Maricopa Police Explorer
Post Meeting

5 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Celebrate Recovery
Coffee & Karaoke

7 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

30

Lapsit

9 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Harrah’s Club 777 Toastmasters
3 p.m., Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino
15406 Maricopa Road

31

Movers & Shakers

9 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Li’l Explorers
10 a.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Narcotics Anonymous
7 p.m., Ak-Chin Social Services
48227 W. Farrell Road

By Raquel Hendrickson

Six weeks of basketball training for kids in kindergarten through eighth

grade is available in Maricopa starting Aug. 23.

Alcurtis Turner of Kids Basketball Association (KBA) is returning
to run the camp he started in Maricopa in 2013. He is expecting 20-25

students. He limits it based on the number of volunteer assistants he

has available.

“The first year I
came down, we had 80
kids,” Turner said. “That
was too much”

The camp s
Wednesdays from 7:30
to 8:30 a.m. at Pacana
Park at a rate of $10 per
session.

“They’ll basically be
ball-handling, running,
a lot of cardio, passing
and shooting,” Turner
said. “We end a lot
of times on defense.
I give them a little
motivational  speech
to try to build their
confidence up.

Most players who
come to his camps are
new to the game, and
hell be drilling funda-
mentals for them.

Dean Crandall

“It’s very repetitive,” he said. “Sometimes I'll switch it up when they

get better. You can’t move on to something else until you master what

you've been learning. Once kids buy into training, it makes it easier for

them play in the games”

Turner was a minor-league basketball player, playing street ball

well enough to join semi-pro teams in Arizona. He said a lot of parents

of would-be basketball players do not know the amount of work and

patience required to become good.

Participating in the KBA camp is not just about basketball. Players

are expected to be involved in Turner’s community service Sundays,

doing work like picking up litter or painting over graffiti.

“It’s not going to be easy. This is not an overnight process.” Turner

said. “It takes time, but they will learn from the best to become the

best.” m

\EG KBAKkids.com
7S 480-335-0221

August 2017 | InMaricopa.com

47



48

your upcoming parties
and events

Gall ahead and book . $19.99

nabi

1 Not valid with any other offer.

Valid only at Maricopa location.

Expires 8/31/17.
nabive s e

|

' $5 OFF $25|

GET $5 OFF ANY PURCHASE
OF $25 OR MORE!

Must present coupon at time of purchase.
Not valid with any other offer.

Valid only at Maricopa location.

Does not include alcohol, tax, or gratuity.
Expires 8/31/17.

nabive o

FREE
LUNCH

BUY ONE LUNCH GET ONE FREE
MONDAY - FRIDAY 11AM - 3PM

With the purchase of 2 beverages.

Must present coupon at time of purchase.
Not valid with any other offer.

Valid only at Maricopa location.

Maximum value $7.

Expires 8/31/17.

nativess o«

Ve grill () wings

e

=
= |

21164 N. John Wayne Parkway, Maricopa

Kitchen Open 11am-11pm ¢ Lounge Open 11am-2am

520-568-6077 * NativeGrillAndWings.com

InMaricopa.com | August 2017

ADVERTISER INDEX

Absolute Air Comfort 5
Ace Hardware....

A&GE AULO GIaSS ..o 35
Affiliated Cardiologists of Arizona........c.cccccee.... 7
Ak-Chin Southern Dunes Golf Club ............. 1,44
Atlas Pet Rescue 35
Banner Casa Grande ......cccvvveiniceveirernnis 37
Be Awesome Youth Coalition........ccccoecueeeueeee 20
Brian French at The Maricopa Real Estate
Company 25
Brutinel Plumbing & Electrical .......ccccoevieenne. 21
Caliche Senior Living 41
Camino Montessori 21
Central Arizona College ..o 13
Clark's Septic Tank Service........coveveinreen. 42
Connie's Jewelry Gallery ... 1
Data Doctors 6
Dawn Svoboda at

Academy Mortgage Corp. ..cccevreenesieneens "
Dayv Morgan at HomeSmart Success........... 27
DCM Medical SUPPHES ..o 1
Dickey’s Barbecue Pit 13
Druwest Landscaping 15
Electrical District NO. 3o 18
Far Horizons Travel 36
Faux Picasso Art & Photography .........cccc....... 15
Golf Cart Parts Company ..........cccccuoeeeneeoneuneuenae 1
Harrah's Ak-Chin 9
The Hearing Centers of Arizona.......ccccceceeueie. 35
InMaricopa.com IBC
J. Warren Funeral Services........ccovvnnnne 26
James A. Chaston CPA ... 1
Jeremy Winegard at Your AZ Realty Guy ...30
Leading Edge Academy .......ccccoveivineinnnnc 23
LGl Homes 1
Lizard Heights Glass 19
Longevity Athletics 23
Maricopa Eye Care .....cccccceeninieieisereieieres 7
Maricopa Foot and AnKle..........ccoevevienininnns 43
McLaughlin Air 25
Mr. Appliance of Maricopa.....c.ccccoecveeeeireeinnns 26
Mr. Electric 27
Native Grill and WiNngs ......ccoovevieiinesierennenns 48
Orbitel Communications........cocvevvceevierernerenenes 3
Oxi Fresh Carpet Cleaning.......ccccccecoeceovcucee. 46
Pat Lairson at The Maricopa

Real Estate Group 4
Pinal County Federal Credit Union................. 35
Pizza Hut 22
Precious Elements ..., 1
Santa Cruz Commerce Center ... 28
San Tan Oral Surgery. 36
Solar Concepts AZ 41
Step Into The Music 10
The Suites at Maricopa Business Center.....34
Sun Life Family Health Center................ IFC, 38
Suzy Rawlins - Mary Kay ... 35
Trattoria D’Amico 1
The UPS Store 9
Verde Salon 1
Victor Moreno Photography.......cccccceeeereeninne 44
Vincent J Morrissey INSUrance ..........cocoeeevene. 29
Water & Ice 25

Local News - Goupons - Galendar
Business Directory - Advertising

fle @) v

Maricopad Homepage

moliie

Download the
App and be first
to get hreaking

local news!



]
inNaricopa 05 Postage
ECRWSS PAID
44400 W. Honeycutt Road l;/l;rrinci??\% Aé
Suite 101 :
Marieopa, AZ 85138 Postal Customer
Local

A‘CE BIG AUGUST

The helpful place.
Now through August 31

NEWSNOW g
WHEN YOU COME BACK AND BUY YOUR PAINT,

L = Recsive a coupon for
YOUR DOSE OF THE LATEST HELPAUL PRODUCTS
(STIHL POWER EQUIPMENT) ¥ 7 Chemical free $ OFF
e < PER GALLON
~ Chain Saws g = —
v String Trimmers o PAINT  ‘alspar
SALE l ;
v Blowers S99 STUDI@ ety ‘
Ea. \CE —
v Sprayers 8 2
el som bt - mem
v Hedge Trimmers Palzhing Clats e R e
v (Gas-Electric-Battery
n iy lm

v Cool Gear/Accessories 1999

] $ EXTRA MILE
v Bar Oil o-clom® High ;
v Pole Pruners ek

. i | ; Wa'll halp you get avarything

v Ser‘"ce ol you noed tho frst time or

 (Ficaly presn b femoes dver ST of bacieia oar g jufl walic
® [urmsie,  FN L SUIFIAEREY 3 00 W
 Safer for oo, tamily, pety = mp iving, fumes o plegem

Proid Partnes of
Children's
‘ Miracle Network
: w Hospitals

Fri-Sat, Aug. 4-5

Make a ( \
donation to our local Children‘s - &

3 Hmito-odition fivegollon bucwet . 0
Ken McMillan o s bl el M

Stihl Specialist

Joined Ace: 2015

Resident of: Alterra South

Hometown: Victoria, BC, Canada
Background: Maintenance Engineer

Ken’s Favorite: Helping customers
Question most often asked: Whereis __ ?

everything that
fits in the bucket.

21542 N. John Wayne Parkway * (520) 494-7805 « www.MaricopaAce.com



